
Message

n
From: Denny Chittick [dcmoney@vahoo.com]
Sent: 7/30/2010 6:28:45 PM
To: Anthony Burdett [burdett.anthony@gmail.com]
Subject: book

I received the book back, I've not had anyone send one back to me before.
I also haven't had anyone fill out all the docs then decide not to invest! 
I'm still not sure what your confusion was about the iRA and why that 
would keep you from investing, but that's your decision, thanks for taking the all the time to research it, best of luck on your investments, 
thx 
dc

Densco investment corp WWW.denscoinvestment.com/ 
602-469-3001 
602-532-7737 f

U

DOC ID 00059211

EXHIBIT



/
Message

From; Denny Chittick [dcmoney@yahoo.com]
Sent: 4/26/2011 12:39:52 PM
To; Anthony Burdett [burdett.anthony@gmail.com]
Subject: Re; congrats!

You are going to get a stack of docs, however, i have to wait for 

FTCO to send them to me and then i’ll send them on to you. 

thx! 

dc

DenSco Investment Corp 

www.denscoinvestment.com/
602-469-3001 

602-532-7737 f

r
From: Anthony Burdett <burdett.anthony@gmail.com>
To: Denny Chittick <dcmoney@yahoo.com>
Cc: Warren Fay Bush <wbushll20@conficast.net>
Sent: Tue, April 26, 2011 12:22:58 PM 
Subject: Re: congrats!

Thanks Denny. I look forward to a mutually profitable relationship. Thank you Warren for getting Denny and I 
together.
I guess I should have an OM for my files. If you would like to email it to me, I'll get a signed copy back to 
you..

On Tue, Apr 26, 2011 at 12:26 PM, Denny Chittick <dcmonev@vahoo.com> wrote:
you are an investor now! 

i received your funds today, 

thx 

dc

DenSco Investment Corp 

www.denscoinvestment.com/ 

602-469-3001 

602-532-7737 f
EXHIBIT
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Message

From:
/ Sent:
' To:

Subject:

Denny Chittick [dcmoney@yahoo.com]
4/27/2011 8:30:49 AM
WBushll20@comcast.net; Burdett, Anthony [burdett.anthony@gmail.com] 
Re: DenSco

By May 17th we should have the first draft of the new memorandum 

out so that Warren can start red-lining it! 
thx 

do

DenSco Investment Corp 

www.denscoinvestment.com/ 

602-469-3001 

602-532-7737 f

From: "WBushll20@comcast.net" <WBushll20@comcast.net>
\ To: "Burdett, Anthony" <burdett.anthony@gmail.com>

Cc: "Chittick, Denny" <dcmoney@yahoo.com>
Sent: Wed, April 27, 2011 5:27:04 AM 
Subject: DenSco

Tony,

I find it very interesting to be involved with someone in the investment decision process - either way 
it turns out.

DenSco is unique because I find it difficult to decide where to categorize the risk in the overall 
scheme of things. However, once trust is established -- you can move onto the business activity and 
finally decide how much is appropriate for your own situation.

I guess this all started with your attending the Farah reunion and making the effort to contact me - I'm 
glad you did.

Today I driving down to Truth or Consequences and will play in a golf tournament tomorrow at a nice 
course near Elephant Butte.

I hope to see Denny in May -- will fly to PHX on 5/17 and will stay a few days.

Warren

DOC ID 00060636
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Message

o
From: Denny Chittick [dcmoney@yahoo.com]
Sent: 6/30/2011 3:51:58 PM
To: 'burdett.anthony@gmail.com' [burdett.anthony@gmail.com]
BCC: 'dcmoney@yahoo.com' [dcmoney@yahoo.com]
Subject: DenSco Statement June 2011
Attachments: Statement_4.pdf

Investor: Anthony

Please find attached your monthly statement.

It's the 10 year anniversary of DenSco!

I've completed an updated to my Memorandum; once I get back to AZ I'll print them out and send you new copies. 

Thank you for the trust and support over the last 10 years and here's to anotherl 

Thanks, 

dc

o

o
EXHIBIT

rjy
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n 6132 W. Victoria Place Chandler, AZ 85226 
Cell: 602-469-3001 Home: 480-636-1180 Fax: 602-532-7737 

DenScoInvestment.com dcmoney@yahoo.com

i INVESTOR
I Name Anthony Burdett - IRA

Address 1623 Common Dr

Phone 915 373 1850 iiliiliilM

CURRENT INVESTMENT BALANCE

$204,360.05
iiiilBiaiftMiiiiPii
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Thank you for investing with DenSco!
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Message

n
From: Denny Chittick [dcmoney@yahoo.com]
Sent: 7/1/20113:29:59 PM
To: Anthony Burdett [burdett.anthony@gmail.com]
Subject: Re: End of Quater

you are welcome! we are up in ID enjoying 65 degrees not that 

nutty 117! but we'll be back next week...
You too!

thx
dc

DenSco Investment Corp 

www.denscoinvestment.com/ 

602-469-3001 

602-532-7737 f

From: Anthony Burdett <burdett.anthony@gmail.com>
To: Denny Chittick <dcmoney@yahoo.com>
Sent: Fri, July 1, 2011 3:21:34 PM 
Subject: Re: End of Quater

Denny,

Thank you for your expertise and hard work in providing an investment that offers the "little guy" a solid rate of 
return on his investment. Hope you and your family have a great 4th.

Tony

On Thu, Jun 30, 2011 at 1:16 PM, Denny Chittick <dcmonev@vahoo.com> wrote:

We've come to the end of another quarter!

u

It's also the 10 yr anniversary of DenSco. I would be hard pressed 

to have forecasted the the last 10 years and i certainly won't 

forecast the next!

Thank for your investment and i hope you are satisfied with your

DOCID 00061034
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n
investment!

I've updated the newsletter: 

http://denscoinvestment.com/newsletter.html

and the photos of the properties: 

http://denscoinvestment.com/properties.html

Have a great 4th!
thx
dc

DenSco Investment Corp 

www.denscoinvestment.com/ 

602-469-3001 

602-532-7737 f

u
DOCID 00061034



Message /

n
From: Denny Chittick [dcmoney@yahoo.com]
Sent: 8/18/2011 11:26:37 AM
To: Anthony Burdett [burdett.anthony@gmail.com]
Subject: Re: Hard Money lending

I've never funded repairs, i only lend on the home, they dig in their 
pockets for repairs, that involves too much inspection and checking up on 
them for me to handle, when i was doing some construction loans, i was 
doing draws, and i was constantly running out to see if they had completed 
what they said done.
if that's how it's normally done there, perhaps you need to conform, 
however, i have no experience in doing it that way. 
thx 
dc

o

Densco investment Corp WWW.denscoinvestment.com/ 
602-469-3001 
602-532-7737 f
From: Anthony Burdett <burdett.anthony@gmail.com>
To: Denny Chittick <dcmoney@yahoo.com>
Sent: Thursday, August 18,2011 11:07 AM 
Subject: Hard Money iending

Hi Denny,

Hope all is well. I am toying with the idea of dipping my toe in the hard money lending business in El Paso. 1 
plan on making a "test run" with 1 loan just to see what all is involved, getting all the bugs worked out (or at 
least most of them). I have a quick question:

Assume that I plan to loan 65% LTV 
Repaired value of house $100,000 
AS-Is value of $80,000

I would loan $65,000, but would release $52,000 (65% of $80,000) at closing keeping the balance of $ 13,000 in 
an escrow to fund repairs as completed. I don't recall if you used an escrow arrangement or not, and since you 
have a long relationship with your builders, you probably don't feel the need. Until I build relationships here, I 
don't see anyway around the escrow. Your thoughts? Thanks.

Tony

U

DOC ID 00061284
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Message

o

o

From; Denny Chittick [dcmoney@yahoo.com]
Sent: 9/30/201111:14:37 AM
To: Anthony Burdett [burdett.anthony@gmail.com]; Arden Nina B Chittick [artnina@hotmail.com]; Bill Swirtz

[wjswirtz@me.com]; Bill & Judy Hughes [jbhok@yahoo.com]; Bill Jean Locke [bjlocke64@cox.net]; Brian Odenthal 
[bjodenthal@frontier.com]; Brian Dawn Imdieke [BJI@cox.net]; Coralee Gary Thompson [thompscg2@cox.net]; 
Craig Samantha Hood [greeraz@gmail.com]; Craig Tomie Brown [trovita@gmail.com]; Dale Kathy Hickman 
[hikthestik@aol.com]; Dave Preston [dave@prestoncpa.biz]; Dave DuBay [davedubay@gmail.com]; David G 
Beauchamp [David.Beauchamp@bryancave.com]; Donald W Kimble [azkimble@gmail.com]; Doris Howze 
[dhowze@cox.net]; GE Siegford [gsiegford@msn.com]; Glen P Davis [glenbo@cox.net]; Gregg Meikle 
[gmeikle@ualberta.ca]; Iggy Goober [bsheuer@msn.com]; Jack Davis [jackdds@myway.com]; James Lesley McCoy 
[jamccoy32@cox.net]; Jeff Cindy Phalen [JphalenOO@aol.com]; Jeff IngerTsai [inger@cheerful.com]; Jemma Leroy 
Kopel [jemmakopel@hotmail.com]; Jim Jan McArdle [JimM@ABDC-AZ.com]; Jimmy Tranior 
[jimmy@flytrapproductions.com]; Judy Gary Siegford [jgsiegford@yahoo.com]; Kaylene Moss 
[kaylenemoss@cox.net]; Kennen Mark Burkhart [kennenl@yahoo.com]; Les Jones [ljones@dakotacom.net]; Manuel 
Lillian Lent [mlminvestor@gmail.com]; Marion Shelly Minchuk [mminchuk@cox.net]; Mark Wenig 
[mark.wenig@gmail.com]; Marlene Pearce [pearces@mailhaven.com]; Marv Pat Miller [patsmiller21@gmail.com]; 
Mary Kent [mbencekent@yahoo.com]; Michael Zones [czj528@hotmail.com]; Mike Diana Gumbert 
[anthjen@yahoo.com]; Mike & Sybil Williams [mwilliams@helenasurgicenter.com]; Mike Carol Wellman 
[mrsbeasley68@comcast.net]; Mo Sam Chittick [quelalively@yahoo.com]; Nihad Hafiz [nihad@yahoo.com]; Paul A 
Kent [paul_a_kent@yahoo.com]; Ralph Kaiser [ralph@kaisertile.net]; Ralph Hey [hey.raplh01@gmail.com]; Rob 
Brinkman [rbrinkman@cox.net]; Robert Koehler [rzkoehler@yahoo.com]; Robert Liz Hahn [hahnaz2@cox.net]; Russ 
Kim Griswold [rgriswold3@stny.rr.com]; Scott D Detota [sdetota99@yahoo.com]; Smalerie Todd J Paxton 
[valeriepaxton@gmail.com]; Stacy Grant [dariosdad@gmail.com]; Stan Grethen Erin Carrick [carricks3@ak.net]; 
Stanley Mary L Schioz [smschloz@msn.com]; Steve Tuttle [Steve@taser.com]; Stewart Sherriff 
[stewart.sherriff@cox.net]; Terry & Lil Lee [terryleeAZ@comcast.net]; Tom Deanna P Smith [tom@taser.com]; Tony 
Saundra Smith [Aztonysmith@aol.com]; Van Mary Butler [butlerv@yahoo.com]; Vince Muscat 
[vince.muscat@cox.net]; Wade Underwood [wadeunderwood@hotmail.com]; Warren Fay Bush 
[wbushll20@comcast.net]; Wayne Ledet [uaflyor767@gmail.com]; William K Alber [wka@caribbeanpoolsaz.com] 

Subject: DenSco investment 3rd Q

One more quarter is over for the year, and unlike the stock market it was 
great one for DenSco!
I've updated the newsletter:
http://denscoinvestment.com/newslette r.html
and the photo's of some of the properties: 
http://denscoinvestment.com/p rope rties.html
I hope you have a great weekend, we are counting the days down to 
Halloween in the house, no matter how many days i tell them, the answer is 
always the same "that's forever!"
thx
dc

DenSco Investment Corp WWW.denscoinvestment.com/ 
602-469-3001 
602-532-7737 f

U

DOCID 00015076

EXHIBIT



Message

n
From: Denny Chittick (dcmoney@yahoo.com]
Sent; 11/29/2011 10:55:28 AM
To; Anthony Burdett [burdett.anthony@gmail.com]
Subject: Re: Fw: Additional Investment

KISS principle goes a long ways!
Densco investment Corp www.denscoinvestment.com/ 
602-469-3001 
602-532-7737 f

o

From: Anthony Burdett <burdett.anthony@gmail.com>
To: Denny Chittick <dcmoney@yahoo.com>
Sent: Tuesday. November 29,2011 11:53 AM 
Subject: Re: Fw: Additional Investment

Thanks for the offer to share your process. When you told me it took 10-15 minutes to put a package together, I 
was impressed; I think that is one reason you have built up such a loyal group of builders. You make their life's 
easier,It's a win-win. Thanks again..

On Tue, Nov 29, 2011 at 11:35 AM, Denny Chittick <dcmonev@vahoo.com> wrote:
OK no problem, she’s going to start the process on the transfer with out 
my docs, it always takes awhile, once i receive these, i'll forward them 
up there to her, it's not going to slow the process.

I understand investing ira vs non-iRA.

As you go through the process, if you have questions about vegas or least 
the process that i do let me know, i have never lent money up there, and 
i'm not familiar with the process, though i understand it mirrors ours 
here in /^.

thx
dc

U

DenSco investment corp WWW.denscoinvestment.com/ 
602-469-3001 
602-532-7737 f
From: Anthony Burdett <butdett.anthonv@amail.com>
To: Denny Chittick <dcmonev@vahoo.com>
Sent: Tuesday, November 29, 2011 11:30 AM 
Subject: Re: Fw: Additional Investment

I have attached the docs that I sent to FTCO. The sig page you sent me is in the mail to you. I prefer to 
invest through my IRA as I can defer recognizing income for another 4 years before I am required to 
begin withdrawing. My non IRA money is used for investments that would not be practical via an 
IRA. As a matter of fact, my son Jason and I are talking about starting a foreclosure rehap business in 
Vegas. I would provide the capital and he would do the construction. He has established a number of 
subcontractor contacts in his previous job that he believes would be useful. I am flying out to Vegas in 
the next couple of weeks to meet with a real estate agent to discuss possible properties. Once we come

DOC ID 00061895
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O

o

up to speed on the legal process, I hope to streamline it like you have done with your Phoenix 
operation.

On Tue, Nov 29, 2011 at 10:45 AM, Denny Chittick <dcmonev@vahoo.com> wrote:
I was under the impression that this wasn't going to be an IRA. i 
just received an email from ftco asking why i didn't send the rest 
of the docs. Did you send them a transfer request form too?

Attached is my document, sign it and mail it to me, then i'll sign 
it and i'll send it to them, they won't accept fax or scan, they 
need original sigs.

thx
dc

Densco investment corp www.denscoinvestment.com/
602-469-3001 
602-532-7737 f
— Forwarded Message —
From: Denny Chittick <dcmonev@vahoo.com>
To: Anthony Burdett <burdett.anthonv@Qmail.com>
Sent: Friday, November 25,2011 4:11 PM 
Subject: Re: Additional Investment

Great glad to hear it. i've been driving houses with dad all
day. let me know when you wire the funds, and i'll send the
docs to you. i hope you had a great holiday, enjoy your
weekend.
thx
dc

DenSco Investment Corp WWW.denscoinvestment.com/ 
602-469-3001 
602-532-7737 f
From: Anthony Burdett <burdett,anthonv@gmail.com>
To: Denny Chittick <dcmonev@vahoo.com>
Sent: Friday, November 25, 2011 3:12 PM 
Subject: Additional Investment

Hey Denny,

I hope you and your family had a great Thanksgiving. I have started the process to invest an 
additional $100,000 in DenSco. It will probably take a couple of weeks. I would like to have 
the same terms as the previous investment (i.e., 2 years and let the interest accrue.) Please 
forward any documents that I need to sign as soon as you receive the funds. Thanks.

Tony

DOCID 00061895
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Message

o
From: Denny Chittick [dcmoney@yahoo.com]
Sent: 1/17/2012 6:59:00 AM
To: Anthony Burdett [burdett.anthony@gmail.com]
Subject: Re: Longer version same report

haveMLS inventory, number of properties in foreclosure, those are two i been watching for years, with both of those numbers changing so 
drastically in the right direction is why i've been so optimistic, it's 
econ 101, supply and demand, we’ve been on the wrong side of that for so 
long, now that it’s in the right direction, prices will go up, and i cant’ 
tell you how strange that is after 5 yrs! 
dc

Densco investment Corp WWW.denscoinvestment.com/ 
602-469-3001 
602-532-7737 f
From: Anthony Burdett <burdett.anthony@gmail.com>
To: Denny Chittick <dcmoney@yahoo.com>
Sent: Tuesday, January 17, 2012 7;53 AM 
Subject: Re: Longer version same report

Thanks Denny. I have my readirig squared away for awhile. Are there 2 or 3 metrics that you focus on to ©ve 
you a summary of data that's important to you?

On Mon, Jan 16, 2012 at 11:38 PM, Denny Chittick <dcmonev@vahoo.com> wrote:
but there is more info in it.

DenSco investment Corp www.denscoinvestment.com/ 
602-469-3001 
602-532-7737 f

U
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Message

n
From; Denny Chittick [dcmoney@yahoo.com]
Sent: 2/18/2012 3:01:54 PM
To: Anthony Burdett [burdett.anthony@gmail.com]
Subject: Re: Estimated Value

I use a combo of knowledge, google maps, mis, and netvaluecentral, a 
subscription service i pay off to give me sales history, 
i'll give you as much info can you can handle! i know this big AG 
settlement made headlines, but i've yet to see any govt intervention by 
good intentions or shot gun make any real impact.
let me
thx
dc

know when you would like to talk!

DenSco Investment Corp WWW.denscoinvestment.com/ 
602-469-3001 
602-532-7737 f
From: Anthony Burdett <burdett.anthony@gmail.com>
To: Denny Chittick <dcmoney@yahoo.com>
Sent: Saturday, February 18,2012 9:37 AM 
Subject: Estimated Value

Hi Denny,

Hovy do you arrive at your Estimated Values? Is it simply based on your knowledge that you have gained over 
11 years or do you get values from multiple sources such as MLS, etc. Also, would you be available for Jason 
and I to take you to lunch some time in the near future to "pick" your brain on your thoughts on our venture 
(i.e., potential problems or simply your years of experience in the business)? We would try to keep the meeting 
to a couple of hours max. Finally, I've included a graph of the result of Nevada's new law AB284. I'm hoping 
that the settlement recently reached by the five major banks and the AG of the states might get the process 
moving again.

Regards,

Tony

O

DOC ID 00062534
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o 6132 W. Victoria Place Chandler, AZ 85226 
Cell: 602-469-3001 Home: 480-636-1180 Fax: 602-532-7737 

DenScoInvestment.com dcmoney@yahoo.com

o

u

INVESTOR 
Anthony Burdett - IRA-Name

Address 1623 Common Dr

50Phone 915-373-185©; ....... .
......

CURRENT INVESTMENT BALANCE

$330,390.65

Interest $3,271.19
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Thank you for investing with DenSco!

EXHIBIT
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Message

n
From: Denny Chittick [dcmoney@yahoo.com]
Sent: 8/30/2012 5:41:11 PM
To: Anthony Burdett [burdett.anthony@gmail.com]
Subject: Re: Meeting - Monday, September 3,2012
Attachments: ExampleDeal.pdf

o

Tony:
i look forward to see you Jason on Monday.
the example of the deal i have attached is to a guy that i've worked with 
for 41/2 yrs, i've lent him about 10 million dollars.
the first page is a print out of the service that i had mentioned to you, 
that allows me to comp properties, i can't tell you if there is one for 
vegas, i'm sure there is something.
from my scratch notes, you see it s for Easy investments, he's buying it 
for 274k, i'm lending 250k, and we think it's worth 330k. if you go down 
to the bottom of the page, i've marked some things to pay attention to on 
how we arrived at that, you see the sq Ft in a box, 1954, it's 1 story st, 
the comps on the bottom so prices ranging from 300k to 330k, however, you 
can see that 2 of those are cash, those sometimes, not always denote an 
investor, a stress sale etc. rarely do you see a cash price at the high 
end. above those comps you see what is for sale, you see the cheapest is 
listed at 375k, i don't think it will go for that, nor does he. could it 
go for over 330k, sure, but that's what i came to based on the what i've 
seen sell.
)age 2
lis evidence of insurance, lists me as Leinholder, doens't matter how many 
deals i do with a guy, this is priority, i've had houses burn down, 
vandalized, hail damage, you don't have this you are screwed!

page 3

I record on teh day that i fund the deal a 1 pg doc that says exactly what 
happened, it's a combo note and deed, just something to muddy up title, i 
could type a book, but i can speak to that when you get here, here in AZ 
we don't get a trustee's deed to the property for 2 weeks to 6 weeks, i 
have to have something recorded to show i'm owed money!
page 4-8

is the deed of trust, once the trustee's deed is recorded (which conveys 
the property to my borrower) i record this document.

page 9

it's the note, spells everything out 
page 10
it's the release that produce for the Receipt and Mortgage page 3, when i record it. there will be another one of these once the Deed is recorded, i 
have to forward these to the escrow agent once i've been paid off.
hopefully this gets you jump started, email me with questions, we'll see 

( j you monday. 
thx

DOCID 00017021
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Densco investment corp WWW.denscoinvestment.com/ 
602-469-3001 
602-532-7737 f

o

From: Anthony Burdett <burdett.anthony@gmail.com>
To: Denny Chittick <dcmoney@yahoo.com>
Sent: Thursday, August 30, 2012 4:02 PM 
Subject: Meeting - Monday, Septembers, 2012

Hi Denny,

First, thanks for agreeing to meet with me on Monday. In order to keep your time to a minimum and provide me 
with the most information possible, when we meet, can you give me a couple of recent deals and their related 
documentation (for review only...I don't want any docs for my records). In other words, I tend to grasp things 
better when I see the actual "deal" and it's related timeline, docs, etc. The reason for my meeting is that I am 
trying to help Jason get started in the LV market. It just so happens that the foreclosure market in Vegas has 
stalled with the new NOD requirements, but I would like to be ready when it takes off again. I also realize that 
Neveda real estate laws are different than Arizona, but the basics I believe are the same. Look forward to 
meeting with you Monday at 3 .00 (+ or - 1 hour).

Tony

O
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AMERICAN MODERN SELECT INSURANCE COMPANY 

DWELLING PCitCY DECLARATIONS

DECLARATION PAGE

POLICY NUMBER: 0850047303925

NAMED INSURED: i 
YOMTOV MENACED 
3030 N CENTRAL AVE #803 
PHOENIX AZ 85012 ,

AGENT 302619:
IVANTAGE SELECT AGENCY INC 
PO BOX 5323 
CINCINNATI OH 45201

MAIL TO: N085 302619 0047303925 02 WEB
YOMTOV MENACED
3030 N CENTRAL AVE #603
PHOENIX AZ 85012

BROKER 002357:
SCHUBERT INS & FNCL 
17040 N SCOTTSD/V,E RD STE 10 
SCOTTSDALE AZ 85255 
PHONE; (480) 515-6259

t

INSURED PROPERTY:
20802 N GRAYHAWK DR #1076 
SCOTTSDALE AZ 85255-6402

POUCY PERIOD;
FROM: AUG 21,2012 TO:AUG21,2013 
12:01 A M. STANDARD TIME
AT INSURED PROPERTY ADDRESS
LIENHOLDER 1:
DENSCO INVESTMENT CORP 
SUITE
6132 W VICTORIA PLACE 
CHANDLER AZ 8S083

UNIT OCClip^CY 

1 VACANT
l^PE

FRAME
..;FAMIUK. STORIES,
ONE FAMILY ONE STORY 03 60

o THIS POLiCY PROVIDES ONLY THE FOLLOWING COVERAGES FOR THIS UNIT:

t SECTION ITEM : COVERAGE LIMIT PREMIUM

1
1
1
2
2
2
1

COVERAGE A 
COVERAGE C 
DEDUCTIBLE

SETTLEMENT

DWELLING (DP-1 ),FIRE & EXT. COV. 
PERSONAL PROPERTY,FIRE & EXT.COV 
SUBJECT TO ALL PERILS 
PREMISES LIABILITY - EA. OCC. 
PREMISES MED PAY EA. PERSON 
PREMISES MED PAY EA OCC. 
DWELLING FULL REPAIR COST

$250,000 
$5,000 
$6 000 pBoogo

$25,000

$320.00-
$45.00

MINIMUM WRITTEN AND/OR EARNED MAY APPLY TOTAL PREMIUM $1,146.00

"•“THIS POLICY DOES NOT INCLUDE VANDALISM AND MALICIOUS MISCHIEF COVERAGE.*** 
•***THIS POLICY DOES NOT INCLUDE FLOOD COVERAGE.****
-*THIS POLICY DOES NOT INCLUDE EARTH MOVEMENT AND EARTHQUAKE COVERAGE.**** 
IF YOU CANCEt THIS POLICY EARLY. A MINIMUM EARNED PREMIUM OF $100 MAY APPLY.

u

(CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE)

SI®
BtLI. TO INSURED '
DATE PREPARED: AUQ22.Z012 
FORM NO. 01104269(5/92) INSURED'S COPY COUNTERSIGNED

DOCID 00017022



o When recorded, mail to:

DenSco Investment 
6132 W. Victoria Place 
Chandler, AZ 85226

12-

MORTGAGE

August 20,2012
The undersigned borrower ("Borrower”) acknowledges receipt of the proceeds of a loan from 
DenSco Investment Corporation ("Lender") in the sum of $250,000.00, as evidenced by check 
payable to: Tiffany and Bosco ('Trustee”). The loan was made to Borrower to purchase die Real 
Property legally described as: Lot 1076 Subdivision Avian at Grayhawk Condominium, according to 
Declaration of Condominium recorded in Doc No. 96-0800771, according to Book 427 of Maps, 
Page 31, in the plat record in the Recorder’s Office of Maricopa County, Arizona. Address: 20802 N 
Grayhawk Dr., #1076, Scottsdale, AZ 85255 At a trustee's sale conducted by Trustee, which took 
place on August 17, 2012, Borrower became the successful purchaser with the highest bid, and the 
loan is intended to fund all or part of the purchase price bid by Borrower at such trustee’s sale.

Borrower has promised to pay Lender or assignee the full amount of the loan, with interest at the rate 
of 18% per annum from the date of this Receipt until paid in full, such amounts to be due and 
payable in full based on due date from promissory note.

Borrower hereby grants to Lender or assignee a first, prior and superior equitable lien and mortgage 
against the Real Property to secure payment of the loan. The undersigned principal of Borrower 
(who shall derive benefits from the loan, in order to induce Lender to extend the loan to Borrower) 
hereby itrcvocably and unconditionally guarantees and promises to pay to Lender upon demand the 
full loan amount and all other sums payable or to become payable hereunder if Borrower fails to pay 
any such amounts when due. Borrower further agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver to Lender 
such further documents as may be necessary to effectuate tfie intent of this transaction. Borrower has 
delivered to Lender a promissory note and deed of trust, and Borrower agrees that die deed of trust 
shall be recorded against the Real Property as a first, prior and superior lien and encumbrance 
simultaneously with Ihe recording of the Trustee's Deed. Borrower further agrees to cause the 
undersigned principal of Borrower to execute, acknowledge and deliver a guaranty of the amounts 
lent by Lender under said promissory note.

Borrower: :Easv Investments^ TJ.r
Name & Borrower: Yomtov Scott Menaped. Managing Mi
Signature: ^ _______________

ember of DLC

u

State of Arizona )
) ss.

County of Maricopa )
Subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me thi
By:Yomtov Scott Menaged 
Commission Expires: y *

356655v2 5/2M007
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WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

DeaSco Investment 
6132 W. Victoria Place 
Chandler, AZ 85226

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE IS FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

o

DEED OF TRUST AND ASSIGNMDENT OF RENTS

Date; August 20,2012 

TRUSTOR; Easy Investments, LLC
Address: 3030 N Central Ave Ste # 603, Phoenix, AZ 85012
BENEFICIARY: DenSco Investment Corporation, an Arizona corporation ("Lender")
Address; 6132 W. Victoria Place, Chandler, AZ 85226
TRUSTEE: Tiffany and Bosco
Address; 2525 E Camelback Rd.. Ste#300, Phoenix, AZ 85016
PROPERTY in the County of Maricopa, State of Arizona, described as: Lot 1076, Subdivision Avian at 
Grayhawk Condominium, according to Declaration of Condominium recorded in Doc No. 9600800771, 
according to the Book 427, of Maps, Page 31, in the Recorder’s ofiBce of Maricopa County.

Street address: 20802 N Grayhawk Dr., #1076, Scottsdale. AZ 85255
WITNESSETH THAT Borrower does hereby irrevocably grant, bargain, sell and convey to Trustee, in trust, 
with power of sale, die above-described real property;

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the Property, and all easements, 
appurtenances and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the Property, and all rents, issues and profits thereof, 
SUBJECT, HOWEVER, to the right, power and authority hereinafter given to and conferred upon Lender to 
collect and apply such rents, issues and profits. All replacements and additions also shall be covered by this 
Deed of Trust. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Deed of Trust as the "Property."

FOR THE PURPOSE OF SECURING:
A. Performance of each and eveiy agreement of Borrower herein contained. B. Payment of the principal sum of 
$250,000.00 (U.S. $Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and No Cents). This debt is evidenced by 
Borrower’s NOTE or NOTES dated the same date as this DEED OF TRUST, and any extension or renewal 
thereof (collectively, if applicable, the "Note"). C. Payment of all additional sums and interest thereon which at 
any time now or hereafter are owed by Borrower to Lender, or its successors or assigns. D. Payment of any 
amounts hereafter advanced by Lender or paid on behalf of Borrower to perform any duties or obligations of 
Borrower hereunder, or otherwise to protect the Property or tfie lien of this Deed of Trust.
TO PROTECT THE SECURITY OF THIS DEED OF TRUST, BORROWER AGREES:

1. Borrower has ftie right to grant and convey the Property and that Property is unencumbered, except for 
encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims 
and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

356274V3 5/22^007
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20. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together with this Deed of Trust) may be sold one or more 
times without notice to Borrower. A sale may result in the change of the person wAo collects monthly pa5anent5 
due under the Note and this Deed of Trust

21. Borrower/mortgagor hereby waives, releases and discharges any homestead exemption claimed or 
declared against Property.

22. If any term or provision of this Deed of Trust is held invalid or unenforceable by a court or arbitrator of 
competent jurisdiction, such terms shall be reduced or otherwise modified by such court or arbitrator to the 
minimum extent necessary to make it valid and enforceable. If such term or provision cannot be so modified, it 
shall be severed and the remaining terms and provisions of this Deed of Trust shall be inteq>reted in such a way 
as to give maximum validity and enforceability to this Deed of Trust The remaining terms and provisions 
hereof shall continue in full force and effect.

23. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender shall release this Deed of Trust 
without charge to Borrower, except that Borrower shall pay any recordation costs.

Upon written request of Lender stating that all sums secured hereby have been paid, and up<m surrender of this 
Deed of Trust and said Note to Trustee for cancellation and retention and upon payment of its fees, Trustee shall 
recotivey, without warranty, the Property then held thereunder. The recitals in any reconveyance executed under 
this Deed of Trust of any matters or facts shall be conclusive proof of the truthfulness thereof Borrower in such 
reconveyance may be described as "the person or persons legally entitled thereto."

Request is hereby made that a copy of any notice of default and a copy of any notice of sale hereunder be mailed 
to Borrower at its/his/hw address hereinbefore set forth.

o
BORROWER; Easy Investments. LLC

SIGNATURE

ig Member of LLC

STATE OF ARIZONA

COUNTY OF MARICOPA )

This Instrument was acknowledged before 
By: Yomtov Scott Menaged
Commission Expires: / 7*^ ^

u 356274v3 5/22/2007
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NOTE SECURED BY DEED OF TRUST

$250,000.00 Phoenix, AZ (Date): August 20,2012

Proper^ Address: 20802 N Grayhawk Dr., #1076, Scottsdale, AZ 85255

For value received. Easy Investments, LLCC’Maker") promises to pay to the order of DenSco Investment 
Corporation or assigns (tiie "Holder"), at 6132 W. Victoria Place, Chandler, AZ 85226 (or at such other place as the 
Holder may designate in virriting), in lawful U.S. money the principal sum of $250,000.00($Two Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Dollars and No Cents) plus interest calculated on the basis of a 360-day year and charged for the actual 
number of days elapsed, from the date hereof until paid on the principal balance from time to time outstanding.

Interest shall accrue on the principal sum outstanding at the rate of ei^teen percent (18%) per annum, and shall be 
payable monthly commencing one month from the date hereof (provided, however, that if there is no comparable date in 
the following month to the date on which this Note is executed, monthly installments of interest hereunder shall be due 
and payable on the last day of each of the five succeeding montte). The entire principal balance, together with all unpaid 
accrued interest, shall be due and payable as a balloon payment on February 20,2013, the date six months from the date 
of funding under this Note, or upon any earlier acceleration (the "Maturity Date"). If any payment becomes past due for 
more than five calendar days. Maker shall pay to Holder, in addition to the amount of the overdue payment, a late charge 
equal to ten percent (10%) of the unpaid accrued interest element of such overdue payment.

In addition to any late charge on past due payments, interest will accrue at the rate of twenty-nine percent (29%) per 
annum ("Default Interest") on the unpaid principal balance upon the occurrence of a "Default" (hereafter defined). A 
"Default" shall occur (i) if any installment of accrued interest is not paid within 5 days of the date such payment was due, 
(ii) if the Note and all outstanding charges are not paid by the Maturity Date (for which no grace period is allowed), (iii) 
if there is a failure to comply with any of the terms of this Note or the Deed of Trust or guaranty which secures this Note, 
(iv) upon any bankruptcy, insolvency, dissolution or fraudulent conveyance by Maker, (v) upon any seizure, attachment 
or levy of Maker's assets, or (vi) upon the occurrence of any default under any other obligation of Maker to Holder. 
Further, at Holder's option after Default, all remaining unpaid {nincipal and accrued interest shall become due and 
payable immediately without notice (other than any declaration prescribed inapplicable secticms of the agreements under 
which such events of default arose), presentment, demand or protest, all of which hereby are waived. TaiE IS OF THE 
ESSENCE.

Maker agrees to an effective rate of interest ttiat is the above rate, plus any additional rate of interest resulting from 
charges or benefits received by Holder which a court or governing agency deems to be in the nature of interest paid. All 
payments on ttiis Note shall be applied fust in payment of any costs, fees or charges incurred in connection with the 
indebtedness evidenced hereby, then to Default Interest accrued, then to interest accrued, and then to reduce principal. 
This Note is secured by a Deed of Trust executed contemporaneously herewith.

Maker waives demand, diligence and presentment for payment, protest, and notice of extension, dishonor, protest and 
nonpayment of this Note. If De&ult occurs. Maker promises to pay all costs of collection, court and foreclosure, including 
reasonable attorneys' fees. No renewal or extension of this Note, delay in enforcing any ri^t of Holder under this Note, 
acceptance of any late payment, or ass ignment by Holder of this Note shall constitute a waiver of Holder's right to exercise any 
of its rights during the continuance of any De&ult or upon a subsequent DefioiH, or otherwise limit the liability of Maker. All 
rights of Holder under this Note are cumulative and may be exercised concurrently or consecutively at Holder's option.

If any one or more of the provisions of this Note are determined to be unenforcrable. In whole or in part, for any reason, the 
remaining provisions shall remain fully opmtive. This Note shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of 
Arizona, irrespective of hs choice of law principles. This Note shall be binding upon Maker and its successors and assigns.

Signed this date;

Borrower; Easy Investments, LLC By:X
Name & Title: Yomtov S Menaged, managing member of LLC

Personally Guaranteed by:

357665VI

Printed Name:

Monthly Installments 6/5/2007

DOCID_00017022
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When recorded, mail to;
Easy Investments, LLC 
3030 N Central Ave Ste # 603 
Phoenix, AZ 85012

DEED OF RELEASE AND RECONVEYANCE (Beneficiary)
(Arizona)

WHEREAS, the indebtedness secured by the Deed of Trust executed 

By Easy Investments, LLC (Trustor)

To Tiffany and Bosco (Trustee)

For the benefit of__^DenSco Investment Corporation(Beneficiary)

Dated August 20,2012 Recorded August 21,2012

In Document No. 20120747722, of Official Records in the office of the County 
Recorder of Maricopa_County, State of Arizona, has been fiilly paid;

Address: 20802 N Grayhawk Dr., #1076, Scottsdale, AZ 85255 
Loan#:3610

NOW THEREFORE, pmsuant to the provisions of Arizona Revised Statutes 33-707A 
which makes it unnecessary for the Trustee to join in this document, the Beneficiary 
imder said Deed of Trust does hereby release and reconvey, without covenant or 
warranty, express or implied, imto the parties legally entitled thereto all right, title and 
interest which was heretofore acquired by said Trustee under said Deed of Trust, for the 
benefit of the Beneficiary.

Dated
BENEFICIA

BY:

_, 201 
DenSco„^!w

STATE OF Arizi^fa )

ly J. Chittick, President

) as.
COUNTY OF _MaricopaJ
This instrument was acknowledged before me this day of

By ___Denny J. Chittick who is known to me, or satisfactorily proved tome to be the

:T2012

person signing for the above named Beneficiary. 

My commission expires otary Public REBEeSA FERNAMBEZ 
NOTARY PUBLIC • ARIZONA 

Maricopa County My Commiaslon Extras 
May 17 2016

DOC ID 00017022
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Message

From: Denny Chittick [dcmoney@yahoo.com]
Sent: 1/6/2013 10:07:34 PM
To: Anthony Burdett [burdett.anthony@gmail.com]
Subject: Re: Fwd: MOM's Meeting

Hi Denny,

I hope you and your boys had a great Christmas and New Year, 
we did thx, just got back tonight from a week in ID snowboarding.

I am forwarding the last Mom's meeting that Warren had forwarded to me. Could you please include 
me in the Mom's notes emails? Thanks.

this is the 2nd or 3rd time Warren has said this, i looked in my sent folder, and i did copy you on it, i 
can only guess i'm going to spam, because you are part of a big email list, if you don't get it Jan 18th or 
19th, let me kow, we are having a meeting on the 17th!

I did review your latest quarterly newsletter. A couple of observations:

1. Doubling investor money from $21 to $42 in 2 years is stunning. Congratulations! This has to 
have you walking a very fine line in putting that money to work.

2. A number of your long-term builders have found cheaper financing for their rental properties. I 
don't know how much money they paid off, but that would appear to put further pressure on 
you.

1. i wasn't totally aware i had grown that much until i looked it, it surprised me! iVe had a challenge for 
much of December getting all the money to work, i've turned away about a 1.5 million because of that, 
however, this coming week, i should have it all back to work, and then slowly let a few know that i can 
accept their money, i want to make sure i can before i take it in and sit on it. i'm not sure if it's a short 
term blip or a tipping point.

2. yes it has. it's been about 3-4 million all in the month of Oct and Nov. a few others have slowly paid 
me off over the 2nd half the year, in total probably 6-7 million, thus i've got less money where i just 
collect a check, and more that i have to put to woik on ave. every 90 days, more work, for the same 
amount of money, ill expand my borrower base a little bit and keep it moving, but like i said in my 
newsletter, i'm getting closer and closer to my max capcity.
I guess fm just trying to prepare myself if you have to return some money back to investors. I wouldn't 
like it but would certainly understand. I just ask you to give me as much advanced notice as you can as 
I will have to scramble to find another investment vehicle. You are to be congratulated for operating 
one of the best hard money businesses around, fve always been impressed about how you have been 
able to receive the investor's money, turn around and put it to work....a balancing act to be sure.

I don't have any plans to return money at this point, if i did get to that point it would be well planned in 
advance, in nearly 13 yrs, i've always been able to put all the money i have to work, there have been 
many more times when i could have put more money to work than i have, versus sitting on excess cash, 
look it this way, if i can stay 95% invested, i would be sitting on over 2 million at all times, that is my 
normal cash position, i'm usually between 500k and 1.2 and that money though sitting in my bank

DOCIp_00064873
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n
account is committed to deals sitting on my desk.

As a side note, I had an opportunity to visit with your Mom and Dad when I was on my motorcycle trip 
across America. They are great people. Also, Coeur d' Alean is a beautiful place.

yes, i'm very fortunate, they said they enjoyed your visit and my mom was bothered taht because of 
their transition between home and motorhome they couldn't be a better host!

thx
dc

Take care. 

Tony

■ Forwarded message —
From; <WBushl 120@comcast net>
Date: Sun, Jan 6, 2013 at 3:52 PM
Subject; Fwd: MOMs Meeting
To; "Burdett, Anthony" <burdett.anthonv@gmail.com>

DOCID 00064873



Message

o
From: Denny Chittick [dennychittick(5)cox.net]
Sent: 3/29/2013 2:10:27 PM
To: 'burdett.anthony@gmail.com' [burdett.anthony@gmail.com]
BCC: 'dcmoney@yahoo.com' [dcmoney@yahoo.com]
Subject: DenSco Statement March
Attachments: Statement_6.pdf

Investors: Anthony

I've decided not to take on any new investors.

I'll continue to accept money from the current investors.

I appreciate all the referrals from everyone, since I spent exactly $0 on marketing, word of mouth was my only way to 
grow.

Please find attached your monthly statement.

Thanks,

dc

o

u EXHIBIT

CH EstateSDT 0009884



Message

o
From; Denny Chittick [dennychittick@cox.net]
Sent; 7/31/2013 3;17;36 PM
To; 'burdett.anthony@gmail.com' [burdett.anthony@gmail.com]
BCC; 'dcmoney@yahoo.com' [dcmoney@yahoo.com]
Subject; DenSco Statement July
Attachments; Statement_6.pdf

Investors; Anthony

Please find attached your monthly statement.

I thought this would be as good as time as any to tell you that I'm going to have to soon quit accepting money from my 
current investors.

Between the organic growth of the interest that accrues, and profits, plus what you are adding to your investments, the 
law of large numbers are working against me.

Not too worry, nothing is wrong. I just need to be able to manage the business in the confines of time that I've set for 
myself (grade school hours) and it's getting harder to do that.

Thus I believe by the end of the year I'll quit accepting money. Those of you that have IRA's, I'll keep accepting those 
annual contributions, because they are small.

Thanks,

dc

u
EXHIBIT

CH EstateSDT 0010803



o 6132 W. Victoria Place Chandler, AZ 85226 
Cell: 602-469-3001 Home: 480-636-1180 Fax: 602-532-7737 

DenScoInvestment.com dcmoney@yahoo.com

o

Name
Address

INVESTOR
Anthony Burdett - IRA 
1623 Common Dr 
El Paso, TX 79936

. ami,, lornPhone M5-373-18M

_ ........... 3....V.,..3...., ......................

Phone
§mm

CURRENT INVESTMENT BALANCE

$485,651.31

r-
lNVESTMENT-n,o 

Investment Date ,
$200,000.00 04/26/11'
$100,000.00 12/15/11 '' , ’

, $100,000.00 ' 05/30/13 ‘‘

.......... ::..V

'‘Hililiiiiiiililt
HllllllllSili .... ..... .
msSBasmsm,. 'vmmmmmimm liliiliil*,

O ' , '

INVESTMENT ACCOUN

Acan.lA«.nn. S«0,M2i8!,,

sub Total $183,651.31
Quarterly Account

■ . Interest
InterestPaid ' ' ' C

"'’Sub Total ~ :
temiyAccun. . .

n*.™, i
'"■■siliiiiii’

Wi;'® iSSS,',,

as. S48S,6S1.«
• vP

y>h .

"fWii

Hi aSiiiiiiililii
HiiliilKiaiS

........

U-. ' ' ' '

BliPlIiii
iliiii

$400,000.00

'iNTTRPSTCinivipn
Year ' En^l

2011 , $17,-'«

i:>-;sisv . - -.-v ■,
2013
2013 »«,26683

327,885 56

iiliiiiil:, ''"iiiiiiiiiil
iSRIiiiWftiiii:,.

iiliili

, - , --B/ii

, ' ................................................................... '■'■ .......... ................................... ..........................................................................................................................

■■■iiifc
^=lii

tb:-
^ ^ V .V

........1. V.-■’liiiiiitia

1"Biiiil 
'aiili-Bra.;;;®

s
llliiiiiillllli...
:-T' 'a' etalQh^ S85.651.31

. . ' - <

u Thank you for investing with DenSco!
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Message

o

o

From: Denny Chittick [dennychittick@cox.net]
Sent; 12/27/2014 7:33:52 PM
To: 'burdett.anthony@gmail.com' [burdett.anthony@gmail.com]
BCC: 'dcmoney@yahoo.com' [dcmoney@yahoo.com]
Subject: DenSco Statement December
Attachments: Statement_10.pdf

Investors: Anthony

Please find attached your monthly statement.

Yes it's a little early, but I'm headed up to ID tomorrow with the boys to go snowboarding. It's easier to do the whole 
end of month process in front of my multiple screens and in the quiet of my office and not with the noise of my boys and 
nephews!

I need to make another change in 2015. As in past years, I've needed to make adjustments. A few years ago I quit taking 
new investors, and then accepting new money in. With the market less stressed, there are fewer opportunities. I'm 
finding it harder to keep all the cash at work all the time. The spring is coming and that will see a pickup in demand, as 
did the month of December. Those are more seasonal times. To continue to constrain the size of the portfolio I'm 
requesting that everyone that is presently accruing interest, to take the interest monthly or quarterly. This will not affect 
IRA's or Roth IRA's. Those of you that have part of your interest paid and part of it accruing, it will all be paid now.

I will need a few things from you.

1. Name of account

2. Checking or savings account?

3. ABA#, Bank name, and Account # - you can find these on the bottom of your check

4. If you want the money paid monthly or quarterly.

As your notes mature I will renew them for the paying monthly or quarterly. You will receive your interest payments 
electronically the last business day of the month.

I appreciate your flexibility with this change.

I've updated the sample list of houses on the website:

http://denscoinvestment.com/properties.html

I've updated the quarterly newsletter:

http://denscoinvestment.com/newsletter.html

u
Thanks,

dc EXHIBIT

CH EstateSDT 0014685



n 6132 W. Victoria Piace Chandler, AZ 85226 
Cell: 602-469-3001 Home: 480-636-1180 Fax: 602-532-7737 

DenScoInvestment.com dcmoney@yahoo.com

(')

Name
Address

INVESTOR
Anthony Burdett - IRA 
1623 Common Dr

Phone 0iS.373.18S0
sSiaw

CURRENT INVESTMENT BALANCE |

$575,159.01

Invl^ant
$200,000.00 04/26/11
$100,000.00 12/15/11

' $100,000.00 ' 05/30/13

iWiiiilKlfe. -
lilfiliiS®

fillll

.fsffiHi
leiiiiiiiiiilililiii

' i

; * . '' 'aiiiliiiiililiii
■ ■ ' '’ifflpillfffiiSyfiWia

ilSB

t'' rv®;-;:

iiillliiiliiiili
■Hiiiiiii..
.I'b* .

-V?:..

.a^^^lMvestment, $400,000.00

'Ills
;S;a

u

INVESTMENT ACC

Accrual Account $569,464,37 . “ , ^
,.«r« ,s,e«.e4

Sub Total $57.5,159.01 ./=uo loia.
Quarterly Account 

■ . interest

:*^nen,e„.
... .....''StiilliiiB‘klBmWkkmkSMM

...„.............................................
^ Interest Paid ' ^

I'
sfitsa

r’
Interest

- ‘A'ri"
'f V rr

--------
KB.,’

. $575,159.01
S8|iilfliiiP '1............................... ............................. :i;ws'X«<«<Wv(w-i<vx««v«^

INTEREST^.,.

2011 ti7tmo.m2^'.S2 '

$52,658■Diiiooeso&i

lliiillliiiijSii IliSi

$64,734.60

-i||i||i|i|ia|i^«»*
llPiiiliisiiP

llliflillsi,
■IpiliSlSia,

■■*11
$175,159.01

' i. ^ .

aiSlitiiiis
KiilslBiisall

'’IS88k

■proiSal 
"Bill

Thank you for investing with DenSco!

CH EstateSDT 0014686





   

 

     

          
            

             
            
         

             
             
          

               
           

       

         
              

        
             

            
            
    

       
           

          
             

                
          

              
              
              
 

         
         

           
               

                
                 

              
           

 





   

 

      

    

          
            

             
            
         

             
             
          

               
           

       

        
        

        
             

            
            
     

        
        

          
             

                
          

              
              
              
 

         
         

           
               

                
                 

              
           

   

 





   

 

      

          
            

             
            
         

             
             
          

               
           

       

        
          
 

   
      

             
            

            
    

        
             

          
             

                
          

              
              
              
 

         
         

           
               

                
                 

              
           

 





 

   
   

 

          
            
              
              

            
            

                
              

           
 

          
             

              
          

         
                

            

               
            

     

       
         

               
                
              

              
          

              
                

             
              

              
     

 





          
   

        
   

            

         

               
 

 

             
 

          

             
 

         

     

          

                  
           

               
            

              
             

         

 

 





       

  

    

           
    

    

         

            
     

              
            

              
             

            
             

             
     

              
               

                
             

              
 

             
            

             
 

  

 



              
              

  

             
             

              
             

  

  

            
            

            
                

               
           

              
         

       

  

              
    

  

              
          

  

             
      

  

           
            

            

  

 



            
          

          

  

            
            

  

             

  

             
          

  

          
    

  

               
             

   

    

   

             
 

             
      

            

 

 











  

 
  

  

   

 
  

 

  
   

 

 
   

 
 

   

  
    

   

  

 
 

 

       
      

       

  
   

 

  

   
 

   

  
 

  
               

                       
         

                       
         

                     
    

                      
   

  
         

    
     

    
          

                   















Message

n
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Hi Denny,

Denny Chittick [dcmoney@yahoo.com] 
11/12/2015 12:28:32 PM 
Anthony Burdett [burdett.anthony@gmail.com] 
Re: Stats

o

When I first researched DenSco back in 2011, I pulled together some stats that I felt were 
important. I know DenSco has grown substantially since I first invested. Can you give me 
your most current stats for:

• Number of Loans Outstanding 257
• Total Loan Amount 52,200,000
• Total Collateral Value 72m il
• Avg. Number of Days Loans Outstanding 116

Thank you. 
you are welcome 
dc

Tony

U EXHIBIT
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Message

o

C)

u

From; Denny Chittick [dcmoney@yahoo.com]
Sent; 11/13/2015 9;38;33 AM
To; Anthony Burdett [burdett.anthony@gmail.com]
Subject; Re; Stats

Thanks for the quick response. A few final questions, 

sorry i was volunteering at my sons school this morning.

On average, on an annual basis, how much of the investor dollar do you have working 
as a percent of builder loans....95%? (assuming your investor amount is $55 Mil (the 
9/15/2015 qtrly amount, the last figures I have access to) and you've loaned out $52.2 
Mil = 95%). Does this % remain consistent and at what point do you start returning 
investor money? In other words, the price of Phoenix real estate has increased 
significantly since 2011, and at some point, your flippers are going to find the profit so 
narrowed that they stop doing deals.

yes the balance i have is cash, that moves up and down every day and wildly in a any given 
week, i like to keep cash for deals that pop up that i don't have scheduled, but it's not knowing 
all the time exactly when payoffs are going to come in which is a challenge also, just because 
i gave a payoff statement with a closing date of X, that doesn't mean the money is coming 
back in that day.

i've returned a lot of money this year to investors, by their request, yes phx real estate prices 
have come up, yes margins have shrunk, there have been many people that have quit the 
business, but i have many that remain in the business, this is what they do. there aren't as 
many home runs out there, but lots of singles and doubles, the seasoned flippers will stay and 
continue to do well. 2010-12 were probably the biggest margins and easiest times to flip, 
presently it's a seller’s market, but yes it's harder to find deals.

. Back in 2011, flippers source of properties was from foreclosure auctions, is that still the 
case, if not, what is their source now?

the source over the 15 years that i've done this has continued to ebb and flow as where the 
majority come from 2009-2012 most came from auction and REO, 2008-20010, a lot came 
from short sales, (yes there was a cross over in years) now the majority come from MLS. a 
more typical situation is when bob and mary consumer have a house that is worth 200k. they 
have a loan of 130k. however, they have 3 kids, 2 dogs and a lot of differed maintenance, 
they don’t have the cash nor the wish to put 20k in to their house to make it retail ready to sell 
for 200k. the realtor says, if i can find someone to buy it from you and pay you say 5k over 
what you owe, would you do that? heckyes! most people are cash poor, credit rich, they sell 
their home to my guy and they go put the money down on a new home and both parties are 
happy, my flipper after closing costs buy it for 145k. put hte 20-25k in to it and sell it for 199k. i 
have guys that get properties through probate, we have a lot of older people that one spouse 
dies, or the kids are putting grandma in a home and they are all out of state andjjjgyjggjyj^
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house sold, they won't put money in to it and it looks like it did when they bought it in 82. 
wholesalers have always been a source, i would say now they've picked up again as a 
source, they too get properties from many different sources, yet they can present them with a 
quick close and view inside the home, which doesn't always happen from other sources like 
hte auction, i always say cast a wide net to find the best deals, you can't just look at one 
source and be successful.

• Have you had to venture out of your "normal" product (i.e., first deeds on single family 
residential) to keep the investor money working?

no, i've maintained that strategy of first position, though i've broadened the variety of product 
and borrowing base, i've done more multifamily deals with a few investors, as well as done 
some work with wholesalers, where they have to close today and then sell it over a shorter 
time period to a flipper/buy and hold person.

• Do you still have your succession plan in effect as you did in 2011? As I recall, you had 
an individual that was up to speed on your current portfolio of loans and collateral and 
could step in if necessary.

yes, robert, her still gets a copy of my investor spreadsheet every month and my portfolio on a 
regular basis.

• Finally if there was some major catastrophic event in the Phoenix real estate market 
where values collapse, and your flippers walked away leaving you with the properties, 
do you think the annual rentals would be sufficient to maintain investors principal and 
accrued interest up to that point and you could ride it out until prices recover? I know 
that's a crystal ball question, but these are the things that keep me up at night.

i did it once in 2008-2009, i can't imagine we would see something similar anytime again, the 
causes of that event were singular and are not in affect now. of course there is a possibility of 
some external factor creating something similar, i hope with my experience of 2008-2009 that 
i would be able to weather it again, all i can say is that i would do my best.

In summary, I believe that you are the "go to" guy for the flippers in the Phoenix market. You 
offer them two things, an expert knowledge of the real estate market and a streamlined 
lending process that the banks can't compete with. When I first invested with you, I did my 
due diligence studying your business model and meeting with you and your parents. In the 
final analysis, my decision to invest with you was that I trusted you. I did then and I do 
now. Thanks for your time.

i appreciate that, i do try to provide a lot of extra value to my borrowers rather than just the 
funds, i have a lot of loyal borrowers and we have a good working relationship and 
communication, things are going to go wrong, it's being able to work through those issues and 
keep the communication open so that we can find a solution, i've got many many borrowers 
that i've lent millions to and completed dozens if not 100's of deals with them, those are the 
relationships you want to maintain and foster, the trust is key. 
thx
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Tony

On Thu, Nov 12, 2015 at 1;28 PM, Denny Chittick <dcmonev@vahoo.com> wrote;

Hi Denny,

When I first researched DenSco back in 2011, I pulled together some stats that I felt 
were important. I know DenSco has grown substantially since I first invested. Can 
you give me your most current stats for;

• Number of Loans Outstanding 257
• Total Loan Amount 52,200,000
• Total Collateral Value 72mil
• Avg. Number of Days Loans Outstanding 116

Thank you.
you are welcome
dc

Tony

U

DOC ID 00068083



Message

o
From; Demoney [dcmoney@yahoo.com]
Sent: 7/5/2016 3:36:15 PM
To; Anthony Burdett [burdett.anthony@gmail.com]
Subject: Re: Accrued Interest

o

ok I will plan what u have requested 
Thx

> On 3ul 5, 2016, at 3:19 PM, Anthony Burdett <burdett.anthony@gmail.com> wrote;

>
> Hello Denny,

>> I hope you and your boys had a good 4th. I've reviewed my asset allocation and am too heavily weighted 
in DENSCO.
>
> I'm including an Excel worksheet that I use to compare my numbers to yours on a monthly basis. Through 
June, 2016 we are within .04 cents of each other.
>> The $200,000 note originally dated April, 2011 will mature on April 26, 2017 with accrued interest of 
$210,102.26.

>> The $100,000 note originally dated December, 2011 will mature on December 15,2017 with accrued interest 
of $105,869.84.
>> The $100,000 note originally dated May, 2013 will mature on May 30, 2017 with accrued interest of 
$61,330.09.

>
> The accrued interest totals $377,302.19.
>
> I would like to renew the original amounts totaling $400,000 as each note matures and have the accrued 
interest totaling $377,302.19 distributed as a direct asset transfer to the custodian ONAGA as each note 
matures..

>> I'm trying to give you plenty of advance notice to allow you to plan your cash flow accordingly.
>> Thanks for your excellent professional money management. I guess as they say "no good deed goes 
unpunished", but I have to look at my entire portfolio and becoming too weighted in one asset is not 
prudent.
>> Please call or email if you have any questions.
>
> Thank again.
>
> Tony
>
>> <DensCo Investment Corporation.xlsx>

u
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Beauchamo, David G.

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Anthony Burdett <burdett.anthony@gmail.com>
Thursday, August 04, 2016 5:37 AM 
Beauchamp, David G.
Re: Email to Investors of Densco Investment Corporation ("DenSco")

Mr. Beauchamp,

My name is Anthony Burdett and 1 am an DenSco investor. 1 have a substantial amount invested with DenSco (over $680,000 including 
accrued interest through June, 2016, the last statement I received). Assuming that I can be protected from any liability issues, I would offer 
to serve on the Advisory Board. My sole goal is to maximize the return of my investment, but in doing so, will help to maximize the return 
of all investors. If we go the bankruptcy/receivership route, we will receive pennies on the dollar.

I am a retired CPA with over 4(H- years of experience. I am also a friend of Eldon and Carleen Chittick and would like to offer them any 
assistance 1 can in this very difficult time. Hopefully, we can get the other investors on board and make the best of a bad situation.

My contact information is;

Anthony Burdett, CPA 
1623 Common Drive 
El Paso, TX 79936 
915-373-1850
burdett.anthonv@gmail.com

Regards,

Tony Burdett

Si

On Thu, Aug 4, 2016 at 12:34 AM, Beauchamp, David G. <DBeauchamp@.clarkhill.com> wrote: 

Dear DenSco Investors:

As a follow up to the email from Denny Chittick’s Family that was distributed on Sunday, I met late Monday 
with Shawna Chittick Heuer (Denny’s sister) to discuss Denny’s unfortunate and untimely passing and the steps 
to resolve the obligations of DenSco to each of you. The intent was to discuss what information we 
collectively had available concerning DenSco and its outstanding loans and to determine the best procedure to 
close down DenSco’s business and to return the capital contributed by DenSco’s Investors. Each of us had 
already talked to a few people in the real estate investment business to discuss how we could obtain a 
preliminary analysis of DenSco’s current loans. Specifically, we wanted to determine what information might 
be in DenSco’s available files and records to indicate the likelihood of being able to collect the monies due 
DenSco so we could proceed with the wind-down of DenSco and the payments to the Investors..

Shawna was able to find someone familiar with certain aspects of the real estate investment business to do a 
very brief and superficial review of the loans to DenSco’s borrowers which paperwork was in DenSco’s 
files. This preliminary review will simply be to determine if DenSco’s records indicate which of DenSco’s 

( j loans seem to be frilly secured and if DenSco’s records show timely payment of the past payments so that we 
can consider these to be “Good Loans.” We also will try to identify the date due as specified in the respective
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n
promissory note for each of these Good Loans to have an indication when each such loan is to be paid off. This 
money will add to DenSco’s money that is anticipated to be returned to the Investors at the end of the wind- 
down process. We have also requested help to identify the “Troubled Loans,” by reviewing the loan files and 
DenSco’s payment records to determine which loans are either unsecured, or the respective borrower is not 
current with its payments of interest or the principal, or if Denny’s records indicate that these loans are owed by 
an entity ciurently in bankruptcy or are guaranteed by someone who is in personal bankruptcy. Unfortunately, 
there are also claims that DenSco has against either Auction.com or Scott Menaged (or some other parties) that 
we need to better understand. We believe that this preliminary review of the Good Loans will be done by 
Friday of this week and we will share that inforaiation with you. At the same time, we are also trying to get a 
good estimate of the balance of the principal amounts owed to Investors and any unpaid and accrued interest 
that is owed.

As part of the plan moving forward, we have filed the Will of Denny J. Chittick (“Denny’s Will”) and the 
necessary filings with the Probate Court to have Shawna designated as the Personal Representative of Denny’s 
Estate, which is what Denny’s Will provides. Shawna is an accountant and she has boA the experience and the 
skill set from her every day position to work with the necessary people to recover proceeds owed to DenSco and 
to return the recovered proceeds to the Investors. The probate filing is necessary so that Shawna could have the 
necessary authority to control DenSco and to have the authority to make decisions on behalf of DenSco, with 
the input of Investors as we propose below. However, if we determine that DenSco’s recoverable proceeds are 
likely to be significantly or materially insufficient to return the Investors’ capital to the Investors, then Shawna 
is unlikely to assume the control of DenSco and we will work with the various state authorities to have a 
Receiver named for DenSco, and such Receiver will be responsible to come up with an acceptable plan to 
collect the proceeds owed to DenSco and to return as much of the Investor’s money as possible.

This problem with DenSco’s Troubled Loans developed over time and it will take some time to understand 
those Troubled Loans, how those loans came into existence as well as how to maximize the return on those 
loans to maximize the return of capital to the Investors. If whoever is in charge of DenSco does not work with 
the Investors, then DenSco will either be put into bankruptcy or have a Receiver appointed, which will incur 
costs on behalf of the Investors and DenSco that will significantly reduce what will be available to return to the 
Investors. For example, one of the recent reports concerning liquidation of companies owing money to 
investors iitdicated that the costs associated with a bankruptcy or a Receiver can reduce the amount to be paid to 
investors by almost half or even a much more significant reduction. Since many of the Troubled Loans stopped 
paying interest last October, DenSco has suffered a severe cash-flow problem. To resolve this cash-flow 
problem, Denny has taken every step available to him to try to enable DenSco to meet its obligations 
to Investors imtil he could find another solution to avoid significant losses to DenSco’s Investors. Specifically, 
Denny previously liquidated or mortgaged all of his personal assets to loan money to DenSco to allow DenSco 
to continue to make its interest payments to its Investors until he had nothing left to put into DenSco.

U

As indicated above, the initial plan that we are trying to follow is intended for us to determine (and share with 
you): what does DenSco own; what is the current balance in DenSco’s bank account; what loans are timely 
paying and when such loans are anticipated to be liquidated with the balance paid to DenSco. Initially, we 
believe that all of the Good Loans should be paid off within 6 months. We hope to have more specific 
information by Friday of this week.
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o
^here are also significant unsecured and secured loans that are subject to the personal bankruptcy of Yomtov 
“Scott” Menaged. These unsecured and secured loans to Scott Menaged need to be analyzed as well as the 
bankruptcy case so that we can determine what is likely to be paid to resolve these loans. In addition, to these 
loans, we also need to determine the status of the life insurance policy and other collateral that were to secure 
certain of the unsecured loans. Unfortunately, this will take more time than a couple days, but this information 
will be provided as soon as we can obtain and confirm it. This information should be available in a couple of 
weeks if third parties involved in the bankruptcy case timely provide the information that we have requested.

We also understand that there is a significant amount of money that is currently tied up with Auction.com that 
involves certain transactions involving Scott Menaged. Given the lack of initial information available 
concerning these transactions in Denny’s office, it will take more time to understand these transactions and to 
determine what can be done to recover this amount of money. We will hopefully be able to have an 
understanding of these transactions, who has the money and what can be done to collect the money owed to 
DenSco. So this will likely take at least 45 days to obtain and confirm this information so that it can be shared 
with you.

In order to maximize the available return to all of the Investors, which is what Denny urged us to do in his last 
instructions, we would like to keep DenSco out of a protracted bankruptcy or a contentious Receivership 
proceeding. As indicated above, various studies have shown that the third party costs and legal and other 
professional fees and costs and the inherent delays in bankruptcy and / or Receivership proceedings can 
consume more than 35% of the available money that should or would otherwise be available to be returned to 
Investors. As we proceed, it may be necessary to have the final distribution and allocation to Investors 
approved by a court to satisfy any fiduciary duties for some Investors and that can be accommodated by a 
judicial review and approval of a settlement plan without a full bankruptcy proceeding. Again, if we determine 
that DenSco’s recoverable proceeds are likely to be significantly or materially insufficient to return the 
Investors’ capital to the Investors, then Shawna is unlikely to assume the control of DenSco and we will work 
with the various state authorities to have a Receiver named for DenSco, which Receiver will come up with an 
acceptable plan to collect the proceeds owed to DenSco and to return as much of the Investor’s money as 
possible.

If we are going to proceed informally to keep costs down, we understand that we need to communicate with you 
on a regular basis and we need to be able to receive communication from you as the Investors. To have good 
and open communication, we would like to create an “Advisory Board” of 5 Investors to meet with and to 
advise DenSco with respect to the information obtained and how that information can best be used to cost- 
effectively help DenSco to recover funds that are owed to DenSco. We intend to structure this as an Advisory 
Board to protect the members of this Advisory Board from any potential liability based upon their role with 
DenSco. Specifically, the Advisory Board would only have an advisory position with DenSco as opposed to a 
full authority position, which is to distinguish this situation from having these Investors appointed to the Board 
of Directors. If you would be interested in participating on this Advisory Board, please let me know by return . 
email and confirm that you would have the availability and willingness to participate in the necessary meetings 
(in person or by phone). Ideally, we would like to have a “cross-section of Investors” on this Advisory Board to 
help DenSco evaluate the information as it becomes available and to assist analyzing various decisions and the 
effect that such decisions would have on the Investors.

U
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\s indicated above, we hope to have a more detailed analysis of the Good Loans by the end of this week.

O
Sincerely, David

David G. Beauchamp
Clark Hillplc
14850 N Scottsdale Rd | Suite 5001 Scottsdale, Arizona 65254 

dbeauchamo@dar1<hill.eom I www.clarkhill.com

This electronic mail message contains information which is (a) LEGALLY PRIVILEGED, PROPRIETARY IN 
NATURE OR OTHERWISE PROTECTED BY LAW FROM DISCLOSURE, and (b) intended only for the use 
of the addressee named herein. If you are not the addresses, or the person responsible for delivering this to the 
addressee, you are hereby notified that reading, copying, or distributing this message is prohibited. If you have 
received this message in error, please contact us immediately at the telephone number shown above and take 
immediate steps to delete the message completely from your computer system. Thank you.

) LEGAL NOTICE; This e-mail, along with any attachment(s), is considered confidential and may be legally 
privileged. If you have received it in error, please notify us immediately by reply e-mail and then delete this 
message from your system. Please do not copy it or use it for any ptirposes, or disclose its contents to any other 
person. Thank you for your cooperation.

U
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Message

n
From: Beauchamp, David G. [/0=CLARKHILL/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP

(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=DBEAUCHAMP]
Sent: 8/4/2016 7:30:23 AM
To: Anthony Burdett [burdett.anthony@gmail.com]
Subject: Re: Email to Investors of Densco Investment Corporation ("DenSco")

Mr. Burnett:

Thank you for your thoughtful response and your offer to serve on the Advisory Board.

Best regards, David

Sent from my iPhone. Please excuse any typos.

On Aug 4, 2016, at 5:36 AM, Anthony Burdett <burdett.anthonv(S)gmail.com> wrote;
Mr. Beauchamp,

My name is Anthony Burdett and 1 am an DenSco investor. 1 have a substantial amount invested with DenSco (over $680,000 including accrued 
interest through June, 2016, the last statement I received). Assuming that I can be protected from any liability issues, I would offer to serve on the 
Advisory Board. My sole goal is to maximize the return of my investment, but in doing so, will help to maximize the return of all investors. If we go 
the bankruptcy/receivership route, we will receive pennies on the dollar.

o
I am a retired CPA with over 40+ years of experience. I am also a friend of Eldpn and Carleen Chittick and would like to offer them any assistance I 
can in this very difficult time. Hopefully, we can get the other investors on board and make the best of a bad situation.

My contact information is:

Anthony Burdett, CPA 
1623 Common Drive 
El Paso, TX 79936 
915-373-1850
burdett.anthonviaigmail.com

Regards,

Tony Burdett

On Thu, Aug 4, 2016 at 12:34 AM, Beauchamp, David G. <DBeauchamp@clarkhill.com> wrote:

Dear DenSco Investors:

U

As a follow up to the email from Denny Chittick's Family that was distributed on Sunday, I met late Monday with Shawna 
Chittick Heuer (Denny's sister) to discuss Denny's unfortunate and untimely passing and the steps to resolve the 
obligations of DenSco to each of you. The intent was to discuss what information we collectively had available 
concerning DenSco and its outstanding loans and to determine the best procedure to close down DenSco's business and 
to return the capital contributed by DenSco's Investors. Each of us had already talked to a few people in the real estate

CH 0010288
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investment business to discuss how we could obtain a preliminary analysis of DenSco's current loans. Specifically, we 
wanted to determine what information might be in DenSco's available files and records to indicate the likelihood of 
being able to collect the monies due DenSco so we could proceed with the wind-down of DenSco and the payments to 
the Investors..

Shawna was able to find someone familiar with certain aspects of the real estate investment business to do a very brief 
and superficial review of the loans to DenSco's borrowers which paperwork was in DenSco's files. This preliminary 
review will simply be to determine if DenSco's records indicate which of DenSco's loans seem to be fully secured and if 
DenSco's records show timely payment of the past payments so that we can consider these to be "Good Loans." We 
also will try to identify the date due as specified in the respective promissory note for each of these Good Loans to have 
an indication when each such loan is to be paid off. This money will add to DenSco's money that is anticipated to be 
returned to the Investors at the end of the wind-down process. We have also requested help to identify the 'Troubled 
Loans," by reviewing the loan files and DenSco's payment records to determine which loans are either unsecured, or the 
respective borrower is not current with its payments of interest or the principal, or if Denny's records indicate that these 
loans are owed by an entity currently in bankruptcy or are guaranteed by someone who is in personal 
bankruptcy. Unfortunately, there are also claims that DenSco has against either Auction.com or Scott Menaged (or 
some other parties) that we need to better understand. We believe that this preliminary review of the Good Loans will 
be done by Friday of this week and we will share that information with you. At the same time, we are also trying to get 
a good estimate of the balance of the principal amounts owed to Investors and any unpaid and accrued interest that is 
owed.

o As part of the plan moving forward, we have filed the Will of Denny J. Chittick ("Denny's Will") and the necessary filings 
with the Probate Court to have Shawna designated as the Personal Representative of Denny's Estate, which is what 
Denny's Will provides. Shawna is an accountant and she has both the experience and the skill set from her every day 
position to work with the necessary people to recover proceeds owed to DenSco and to return the recovered proceeds 
to the Investors. The probate filing is necessary so that Shawna could have the necessary authority to control DenSco 
and to have the authority to make decisions on behalf of DenSco, with the input of Investors as we propose 
below. However, if we determine that DenSco's recoverable proceeds are likely to be significantly or materially 
insufficient to return the Investors' capital to the Investors, then Shawna is unlikely to assume the control of DenSco and 
we will work with the various state authorities to have a Receiver named for DenSco, and such Receiver will be 
responsible to come up with an acceptable plan to collect the proceeds owed to DenSco and to return as much of the 
Investor's money as possible.

u

This problem with DenSco's Troubled Loans developed over time and it will take some time to understand those 
Troubled Loans, how those loans came into existence as well as how to maximize the return on those loans to maximize 
the return of capital to the Investors. If whoever is in charge of DenSco does not work with the Investors, then DenSco 
will either be put into bankruptcy or have a Receiver appointed, which will incur costs on behalf of the investors and 
DenSco that will significantly reduce vyhat will be available to return to the Investors. For example, one of the recent 
reports concerning liquidation of companies owing money to investors indicated that the costs associated with a 
bankruptcy or a Receiver can reduce the amount to be paid to investors by almost half or even a much more significant 
reduction. Since many of the Troubled Loans stopped paying interest last October, DenSco has suffered a severe cash-

CH 0010289



flow problem. To resolve this cash-flow problem, Denny has taken every step available to him to try to enable DenSco 
to meet its obligations to Investors until he could find another solution to avoid significant losses to DenSco's 
Investors. Specifically, Denny previously liquidated or mortgaged all of his personal assets to loan money to DenSco to 

' allow DenSco to continue to make its interest payments to its Investors until he had nothing left to put into DenSco.

As indicated above, the initial plan that we are trying to follow is intended for us to determine (and share with 
you): what does DenSco own; what is the current balance in DenSco's bank account; what loans are timely paying and 
when such loans are anticipated to be liquidated with the balance paid to DenSco. Initially, we believe that all of the 
Good Loans should be paid off within 6 months. We hope to have more specific information by Friday of this week.

There are also significant unsecured and secured loans that are subject to the personal bankruptcy of Yomtov "Scott" 
Menaged. These unsecured and secured loans to Scott Managed need to be analyzed as well as the bankruptcy case so 
that we can determine what is likely to be paid to resolve these loans. In addition, to these loans, we also need to 
determine the status of the life insurance policy and other collateral that were to secure certain of the unsecured 
loans. Unfortunately, this will take more time than a couple days, but this information will be provided as soon as we 
can obtain and confirm it. This information should be available in a couple of weeks if third parties involved in the 
bankruptcy case timely provide the information that we have requested.

We also understand that there is a significant amount of money that is currently tied up with Auction.com that involves 
certain transactions involving Scott Menaged. Given the lack of initial information available concerning these 
transactions in Denny's office, it will take more time to understand these transactions and to determine what can be 
done to recover this amount of money. We will hopefully be able to have an understanding of these transactions, who 
has the money and what can be done to collect the money owed to DenSco. So this will likely take at least 45 days to 
obtain and confirm this information so that it can be shared with you.

o

In order to maximize the available return to all of the Investors, which is what Denny urged us to do in his last 
instructions, we would like to keep DenSco out of a protracted bankruptcy or a contentious Receivership proceeding. As 
indicated above, various studies have shown that the third party costs and legal and other professional fees and costs 
and the inherent delays in bankruptcy and / or Receivership proceedings can consume more than 35% of the available 
money that should or would otherwise be available to be returned to Investors. As we proceed, it may be necessary to 
have the final distribution and allocation to Investors approved by a court to satisfy any fiduciary duties for some 
Investors and that can be accommodated by a judicial review and approval of a settlement plan without a full 
bankruptcy proceeding. Again, if we determine that DenSco's recoverable proceeds are likely to be significantly or 
materially insufficient to return the Investors' capital to the Investors, then Shawna is unlikely to assume the control of 
DenSco and we will work with the various state authorities to have a Receiver named for DenSco, which Receiver will 
come up with an acceptable plan to collect the proceeds owed to DenSco and to return as much of the Investor's money 
as possible.

CH 0010290
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If we are going to proceed informally to keep costs down, we understand that we need to communicate with you on a 
regular basis and we need to be able to receive communication from you as the Investors. To have good and open 
communication, we would like to create an "Advisory Board" of 5 Investors to meet with and to advise DenSco with 
respect to the information obtained and how that information can best be used to cost-effectively help DenSco to 
recover funds that are owed to DenSco. We intend to structure this as an Advisory Board to protect the members of this 
Advisory Board from any potential liability based upon their role with DenSco. Specifically, the Advisory Board would 
only have an advisory position with DenSco as opposed to a full authority position, which is to distinguish this situation 
from having these Investors appointed to the Board of Directors. If you would be interested in participating on this 
Advisory Board, please let me know by return email and confirm that you would have the availability and willingness to 
participate in the necessary meetings (in person or by phone). Ideally, we would like to have a "cross-section of 
Investors" on this Advisory Board to help DenSco evaluate the information as it becomes available and to assist 
analyzing various decisions and the effect that such decisions would have on the Investors.

As indicated above, we hope to have a more detailed analysis of the Good Loans by the end of this week.

Sincerely, David

David G. Beauchamp

Clark Hillplc______
14850 N Scottsdale Rd | Suite 5001 Scottsdale, Arizona 85254 
480.684.1126 (direct) | 480.684.1166 (fax) | 602.319.5602 (cell) 
dbeauchamD@clarkhill.com | www.darkhill.com

This electronic mail message contains information which is (a) LEGALLY PRIViLEGED, PROPRIETARY IN NATURE OR 
OTHERWISE PROTEaED BY LAW FROM DISCLOSURE, and (b) intended only for the use of the addressee named 
herein. If you are not the addresses, or the person responsible for delivering this to the addressee, you are hereby 
notified that reading, copying, or distributing this message is prohibited. If you have received this message in error, 
please contact us immediately at the telephone number shown above and take immediate steps to delete the message 
completely from your computer system. Thank you.

LEGAL NOTICE: This e-mail, along with any attachment(s), is considered confidential and may be legally privileged. If you 
have received it in error, please notify us immediately by reply e-mail and then delete this message from your system. 
Please do not copy it or use it for any purposes, or disclose its contents to any other person. Thank you for your 
cooperation.
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Message

n
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments: Densco Analysis August 6,2016.xlsx

Anthony Burdett [burdett.anthony@gmail.com] 
8/7/2016 10:12:12 AM
Beauchamp, David G. [dbeauchamp@clarkhill.com] 
DenSco

(

Good Morning Mr. Beauchamp,

First, I want to thank you for being very professional and forthcoming in your communications with investors. You have 
met your deadlines to advise the investors as you said you would. Obviously, the news was not what we investors were 
hoping for.

From the "whatever it's worth department", this Menaged person seems like he's a perfect candidate for investigation 
by the IRS and FBI. Wouldn't it be reasonable to try and bring them on board and let their vast investigative capabilities 
be used in lieu of sending DenSco into receivership or bankruptcy.

I'm estimating 10%-12% return to investors based on an analysis of your latest letter (I've attached an Excel worksheet 
detailing my estimate. Basically, I'm just using the cash and 1st Deed notes).

The court appointed attorneys will significantly reduce that percentage.

( I
Again, that you for your efforts.

Tony Burdett

O
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Beauchamp, David G.

r-

e.

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc

Subject:

Beauchamp, David G.
Sunday, August 07, 2016 10:01 PM 
Craig Brown
Thomas Byrne; acatejr@gmail.com; amydirks@hotmail.com; anthJen@yahoo.com; 
artnina@hotmail.com; Aztonysmith@aol.com; aztonysmith@gmail.com; 
barryluchtel@gmail.com; bdirks5@cox.net; bji@cox.net; bjlocke64@yahoo.com; 
bjodenthal@frontier.com; brian.wenig@honeywell.com; burdett.anthony@gmail.com; 
butlerv@yahoo.com; carricks3@ak.net; czj528@hotmail.com; dariosdad@gmail.com; 
dave@prestoncpa.biz; davedubay@gmail.com; dhowze@cox.net; don- 
cindy@cableone.net; Doriann@cox.net; eileencohen@me.com; epcarrick@gmail.com; 
glenpdavis@gmail.com; greeraz@gmail.com; gsiegford@msn.com; hahnaz2@cox.net; 
hey.ralph01@gmail.com; hikthestik@aol.com; jackdds@myway.com; jamccoy32 
@gmail.com; jbhok@yahoo.com; jemmakopel@hotmail.com; jgsiegford@yahoo.com; 
jimmy@flytrapproductions.com; jimpatmc44@gmail.com; jkjetto@yahoo.com; 
JphalenOO@aol.com; jwalkerll3@cox.net; kayelll21@cs.com; kaylene.moss@avnet.com; 
kennenl@yahoo.com; landonluchtel@gmail.com; lanka2000@yahoo.com; 
Laurieweiskopf@gmail.com; lkopel22@hotmail.com; mark.wenig@gmail.com; 
mbencekent@yahoo.com; mlminvestor@gmail.com; mrsbeasley68@verizon.net; 
mscroggin@me.com; nihad@yahoo.com; nswirtz@me.com; patsmiller21@gmail.com; 
Paul_a_kent@yahoo.com; pearces@mailhaven.com; Peter.Rzonca@Avnet.com; 
pldupper@gmail.com; quelalively@yahoo.com; ralph@kaisertile.net; 
rbrinkman@yahoo.com; rgriswold3@stny.rr.com; robertflawson@gmail.com; 
rzkoehler@yahoo.com; sdetota@yahoo.com; sdetota99@yahoo.com; 
sdtuttle@gmail.com; smschloz@msn.com; steve@bunger.me; 
stewart.sherriff@gmail.com; switchback62@hotmail.com; terryleeAZ@comcast.net; 
thompscg2@cox.net; uaflyor767@gmail.com; valeriepaxton@gmail.com; 
vimuscat@gmail.com; wadeunderwood@hotmail.com; wbushll20@comcast.net; 
wjswirtz@me.com; wka@caribbeanpoolsaz.com; yusuf@comsiscomputer.com 
Re: Additional DenSco Information

Craig:

We have already interviewed a couple of forensic accountants, but the Director of Enforcement for the ACC 
Securities Division wants to be involved in the decision concerning who should be hired for this very important 
position. That should be discussed as part of the Wednesday meeting.

Regards,
David Beauchamp

Sent from my iPhone. Please excuse any typos.

On Aug 7, 2016, at 9:12 PM, Craig Brown <trovita@.gmail.com> wrote:

David Beauchamp

U
In speaking to another persons i know who is in the real estate business, he asked if we had 
considered hiring someone to do financial forensic work on this.
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Apparently, experts can tract movement of these home sales and follow the money as to see the 
shell game being played, what entities the money is moving from and to..

I don't know much about it, just conveying the question on to the experts

craig

480 322 8611

On Sun, Aug 7, 2016 at 3:03 PM, Thomeis Byrne <thomasbvmel l@gmail.com> wrote:
David,

Just trying to process this like everyone else - the concentration of dollars out to one related 
person/entity is staggering - but trying to better understand why 83 loan documents (w deeds of 
trust) would not have been filed against those properties? How and why would this occur? 
without those secured claims being recorded, what claims (if any) does DenSco have to the 
properties? And thus does this put DenSco into an unsecured creditor position for that amount as 
well?

On Aug 5,2016, at 8:29 PM, Beauchamp, David G. <DBeauchamp@.ClarkHill.com> wrote: 

DenSco Investors:

As I indicated in my email that was sent out to each of you late Wednesday, we 
have been working as fast as possible to go through DenSco’s paper files and 
computer records. We are continuing our efforts to obtain as much information as 
possible concerning DenSco’s outstanding loans to its borrowers and what assets 
might be available to recover on loans in default. Unfortunately, the information 
is not good. Accordingly, we have been in communication with the AZ 
Corporation Commission - Securities Division to work with that office to discuss 
the best plan to maximize the recovery of funds owed to DenSco. We will be 
meeting with the Director of Enforcement next Wednesday to work through the 
necessary steps so that the State of Arizona can lend its oversight, if not its direct 
assistance, in this effort to recover the money that is owed to DenSco and its 
Investors. We will be able to provide more information after that meeting.

In the interim, we have had someone quickly go through the boxes of files and 
other information in DenSco’s office to help determine the exact status. Please 
understand that this is very preliminary information and it will be subject to 
further review and supplemental information that we hope to obtain. The 
following estimates are derived from the information that was found after Denny's 
passing. These estimates were compiled in a very short period of time and all 
information provided will need to be revisited, reviewed and confirmed at a later 
date preferably by a third party, but this is what we now believe to be the 
case. Obviously, further information Will also need to be obtained concerning the 
bankruptcy of Scott Menaged and the various claims that he supposedly owes to 
DenSco.

nirno-ini«io
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DenSco has in excess of one million dollars in its bank accoimts. As additional 
interest is collected on the paying loans, this amount should increase.

There are approximately 138 loans listed in the DenSco portfolio.

50 of these 138 loans appear to be secured by first position deeds of trust and the 
documents indicate that these loans should be available for liquidity within 0-6 
months through normal business or the accelerated sale of notes. These 50 loans 
(secured by first position deeds of trust) represent roughly $4,981,736.00 of 
principal and accmed interest {principal $4,925,614.31 interest $56,121.69) and 
continue to earn interest at the rate of 18% per annum.

An additional 5 of these 138 loans appear to be first position deeds of trust which 
will require collection via foreclosure or collection through bankruptcy coirrt and 
appear to be related to Scott Menaged in some form. (One property with a deed 
of trust to secure one of these loans was supposedly released ftom the protections 
of the automatic stay of the bankruptcy court earlier this week.) These 5 loans 
represent roughly $2,533,000 of principal and interest {principal $1,980,000 and 
estimated collectable accrued interest $553,000).

The 83 remaining loans do not appear to be secured via first position Deed of 
Trust recordings. While they all do appear to have signed promissory notes and 
deeds of trust in each file, there is no evidence of recording and involve Arizona 
Home Foreclosures, LLC and Scott Menaged and represent approximately 
$28,178,600.

Additionally, there appears to be an unsecured note (accounts receivable) from 
Scott Menaged to DenSco in an approximate amount of $ 14,339,339.79.

Sununary:

$4,981,736 notes that are believed to be secured by deeds of trust and should be 
liquidated in the near future;

$2,533,000 notes that are supposedly secured but require collection/involve Scott 
Menaged;

$28,178,600 that involve Scott Menaged but we are unsure of security, will 
require collection via courts;

$14,339,339 supposedly unsecured note from Scott Menaged, will require 
collection via courts, and

$1,000,000 (Estimated in DenSco bank accounts)

$51,032,675.00

U
Last stated investor balance per Denny's spreadsheet as of June 2016 
$51,184,005.27
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DenSco has in excess of one million dollars in its bank accounts. As additional 
interest is collected on the paying loans, this amoimt should increase.

There are approximately 138 loans listed in the DenSco portfolio.

50 of these 138 loans appear to be secured by first position deeds of trust and the 
documents indicate that these loans should be available for liquidity within 0-6 
months through normal business or the accelerated sale of notes. These 50 loans 
(secured by first position deeds of trust) represent roughly $4,981,736.00 of 
principal and accrued interest {principal $4,925,614.31 interest $56,121.69') and 
continue to earn interest at the rate of 18% per annum.

An additional 5 of these 138 loans appear to be first position deeds of trust which 
will require collection via foreclosure or collection through bankruptcy court and 
appear to be related to Scott Managed in some form. (One property with a deed 
of trust to secure one of these loans was supposedly released fi-om the protections 
of the automatic stay of the bankruptcy court earlier this week.) These 5 loans 
represent roughly $2,533,000 of principal and interest {principal $1,980,000 and 
estimated collectable accrued interest $553,000).

The 83 remaining loans do not appear to be secured via first position Deed of 
Trust recordings. While they all do appear to have signed promissory notes and 
deeds of trust in each file, there is no evidence of recording and involve Arizona 
Home Foreclosures, LLC and Scott Menaged and represent approximately 
$28,178,600.

Additionally, there appears to be an unsecured note (accounts receivable) from 
Scott Menaged to DenSco in an approximate amount of $14,339,339.79.

Summary:

$4,981,736 notes that are believed to be secured by deeds of trust and should be 
liquidated in the near future;

$2,533,000 notes that are supposedly secured but require collection/involve Scott 
Menaged;

$28,178,600 that involve Scott Menaged but we are unsure of security, will 
require collection via courts;

$14,339,339 supposedly unsecured note from Scott Menaged, will require 
collection via courts, and

$1,000,000 (Estimated in DenSco bank accounts)

$51,032,675.00

Last stated investor balance per Denny's spreadsheet as of June 2016 
$51,184,005.27
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As noted above and in my previous email to each of you, Scott Menaged is in 
personal bankruptcy and he claimed in his bankruptcy filing that he does not have 
any assets. According to third parties involved in Scott’s bankruptcy, we have 
obtained the following information that we believe to be reliable. Scott filed his 
personal bankruptcy in April 2016 (pro per, which means without legal counsel) 
and he failed to provide the necessary schedules of creditors and notices to the 
creditors as the bankruptcy law requires. The US Trustee appointed for this 
bankruptcy case, Jill H. Ford, took action to require that Scott’s bankruptcy estate 
retain legal counsel and comply with the bankruptcy requirements . The 
bankruptcy estate has now retained Cody Jess of Schian Walker, PLC as Debtor’s 
legal counsel. Cody Jess informed me that he was retained in early July and that 
the notice to DenSco was mailed either late last Monday / early Tuesday, so 
Denny likely received the notice on Wednesday, which was Denny’s first notice 
of the bankruptcy filing. Supposedly, Denny talked to Scott on Wednesday and 
Scott confirmed the information in the notice. Unfortunately, that probably led to 
Denny taking his life the next day on Thursday.

Cody Jess also claimed that both of Scott’s other entities that are on the 
$14,000,000 (+) unsecured note (or guaranteed that note) are not in the 
bankruptcy, but Arizona Home Foreclosure has conveyed all of its homes and it 
no longer has any assets. However, that is contrary to the information in 
DenSco’s files. Further, Cody Jess also claimed Aat Furniture King is not in the 
bankruptcy, but it does not matter because it has no value due to the several liens 
already filed against it. Cody said that DenSco never filed a UCC-1 to secure its 
security interest in the assets of Furniture BCing. That UCC-1 was part of the 
forbearance package that we prepared in 2014. That package was supposed to be 
signed in my office, but Scott convinced Denny to not do the signing in my 
office. I gave all of the documents to Denny and told Denny to get them all 
signed (where the stickers were) and to have certan documents notarized and to 
have the UCC-1 filed with the Arizona Secretary of State. Denny subsequently 
told me that the UCC-1 had been filed. However, 1 checked today and that UCC- 
1 was never filed and made of record against Furniture King.

Based upon all of the new information set forth above, please understand that we 
now believe that a different strategy might be more effective with respect to the 
collection of the money owed to DenSco, the liquidation of DenSco and the return 
of funds to DenSco’s Investors. That is why we have reached out to the State of 
Arizona to determine if the Securities Division can lend assistance in the 
collection of the money owed to DenSco.

We will keep you informed as we obtain more information.

U
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Sincerely, David

David G. Beauchamp

Clark Hill plc______
14850 N Scottsdale Rd | Suite 5001 Scottsdale, Arizona 85254 
480 684.1126 (direct) I 480.684.1166 (fax) | 602.319.5602 (cell) 
dbeauchamD@darl(hill.com I www.darRhill.com

This electronic mail message contains information which is (a) LEGALLY 
PRIVILEGED, PROPRIETARY IN NATURE OR OTHERWISE PROTECTED 
BY LAW FROM DISCLOSURE, and (b) intended only for the use of the 
addressee named herein. If you are not the addresses, or the person responsible 
for delivering this to the addressee, you are hereby notified that reading, copying, 
or distributing this message is prohibited. If you have received this message in 
error, please contact us immediately at the telephone number shown above and 
take immediate steps to delete the message completely from your computer 
system. Thank you.

LEGAL NOTICE: This e-mail, along with any attachment(s), is considered 
confidential and may be legally privileged. If you have received it in error, please 
notify us immediately by reply e-mail and then delete this message from your 
system. Please do not copy it or use it for any purposes, or disclose its contents to 
any other person. Thank you for your cooperation.
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Beauchamp, David G.

From:
Sent:
To:

r)
Subject:

Beauchamp, David G.
Monday, August 08, 2016 8:15 PM
Kennen Burkhardt; Craig and Samantha Hood; acatejr@gmail.com; 
amydirks@hotmail.com; anthjen@yahoo.com; artnina@hotmail.com; 
Aztonysmith@aol.com; aztonysmith@gmail.com; barryluchtel@gmail.com; bdirksS 
@cox.net; bji@cox.net; bjlocke64@yahoo.com; bjodenthal@frontier.com; 
brian.wenig@honeywell.com; burdett.anthony@gmail.com; butlerv@yahoo.com; 
carricks3@ak.net; czj528@hotmail.com; dariosdad@gmail.com; dave@prestoncpa.biz; 
davedubay@gmail.com; dhowze@cox.net; don-cindy@cableone.net; Doriann@cox.net; 
eileencohen@me.com; epcarrick@gmail.com; glenpdavis@gmail.com; 
gsiegford@msn.com; hahnaz2@cox.net; hey.ralph01@gmail.com; hikthestik@aol.com; 
jackdds@myway.com; jamccoy32@gmail.com; jbhok@yahoo.com; 
jemmakopel@hotmail.com; jgsiegford@yahoo.com; jimmy@flytrapproductions.com; 
jimpatmc44@gmail.com; jkjetto@yahoo.com; JphalenOO@aol.com; jwalkerll3@cox.net; 
kayelll21@cs.com; kaylene.moss@avnet.com; landonluchtel@gmail.com; Ianka2000 
@yahoo.com; Laurieweiskopf@gmail.com; lkopel22@hotmail.com; 
mark.wenig@gmail.com; mbencekent@yahoo.com; mlminvestor@gmail.com; 
mrsbeasley68@verizon.net; mscroggin@me.com; nihad@yahoo.com; nswirtz@me.com; 
patsmiller21@gmail.com; Paul_a_kent@yahoo.com; pearces@mailhaven.com; 
Peter.Rzonca@Avnet.com; pldupper@gmail.com; quelalively@yahoo.com; 
ralph@kaisertile.nef rbrinkman@yahoo.com; rgriswold3@stny.rr.com; 
robertflawson@gmail.com; rzkoehler@yahoo.com; sdetota@yahoo.com; sdetota99 
@yahoo.com; sdtuttle@gmail.com; smschloz@msn.com; steve@bunger.me; 
stewart.sherriff@gmail.com; switchback62@hotmail.com; terryleeAZ@comcast.net; 
thomasbyrnell@gmail.com; thompscg2@cox.net; trovita@gmail.com; uaflyor767 
@gmail.com; valeriepaxton@gmail.com; vimuscat@gmail.com; 
wadeunderwood@hotmail.com; wbushll20@comcast.net; wjswirtz@me.com; 
wka@caribbeanpoolsaz.com; yusuf@comsiscomputer.com 
RE: Additional DenSco Information

Investors;

I have received over 300 emails from all of the Investors since Saturday. I am sorry, but I cannot answer each and every 
one of them.

1. Based on a quick review of Denny's notes and emails, it appears that Denny did not know that the $28.1 million to 
Auction.com was just an obligation of Scott Managed until the day before he died. He had thought that Scott was 
merely a provider of homes and that DenSco was to receive its money upon the liquidation of the houses by a hedge 
fund. Denn/s files also indicate that Denny did not think that the $14.5 million note from Scott Managed was totally 
unsecured. Denny believed that there were several hundred homes still owned by one of Scott's companies and Denny 
had a first lien on those houses. This obligation was also guaranteed by Scott's furniture company. Furniture King, LLC, 
and the UCC-1 Financing Statement has been found and it should provide some financial protection. We have put a call 
into the attorney for the US Trustee of Scott's bankruptcy to ask for her help to prevent the transfer of any assets to a 
new furniture company that Scott just created.

2. We have received well over 40 self-nominations or nominations of others to serve on the Advisory Board. That large 
of a group will not be practical. The Securities Division has indicated that they do not want an Advisory Committee to be 

/ i appointed at this time. Right now, they want to just focus on information collection. We have been assured that there 
will be Investor involvement, but I am not sure what structure the Securities Division will use for that.

EXHIBIT
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3. The Wednesday meeting is not an official meeting where the open meetings law will apply. It is a meeting to have 
the Securities Division obtain information and to give us direction. No minutes of the meeting will be kept and no final 
decisions will be made. However, we will undoubtedly receive demands from the Securities Division, including what 
information they want and when they want it. Like the subpoena served today that asks for tax records going back to 
the beginning of DenSco, all investor information going back to the start of DenSco and all loans of DenSco from 
inception by Wednesday morning. The AZ Corporate Commission cannot take any official action without a meeting of 
the full AZ Corporation Commission and a public hearing. Unfortunately, the Securities Division has instructed us that 
they do not want any Investor (nor any attorney for an Investor) to attend the Wednesday meeting.

4. We have asked the Securities Division to avail Itself of the FBI or any other public investigatory body that has 
subpoena power to research and uncover the potential fraud in this case. However, the Securities Division is pushing 
this matter on its own. We will have to continue to push for the FBI or other investigatory body to get involved as this 
progresses.

5. Specific questions concerning personal tax issues and IRA issues and other individual Investor questions cannot be 
researched and answered right now. The Securities Divisions has made it clear that I am only to collect information for 
the Securities Division and to keep the Investors informed. They do not want me to be taking any other action for 
DenSco or its Investors right now.

Sincerely, David

David G. Beauchamp

Clark Hillplc_______
14850 N Scottsdale Rd | Suite 500 | Phoenix. Arizona 85254 
480.684.1126 (direct) 1480.684.1166 (fax) 1602.319.5602 (cell) 
dbeauchamDlSclarfchill.com | www.darithill.conn

c> From: Kennen Burkhardt [mailto:kennenl@yahoo.com]
Sent: Monday, August 08, 2016 7:41 PM
To: Beauchamp, David G.; Craig and Samantha Hood
Cc: Craig Brown; Thomas Byrne; acatejr@gmail.com; amydirks@hotmail.com; anthjen@yahoo.com; 
artnina@hotmail.com; Aztonysmith@aol.com; aztonysmith@gmail.com; barryluchtel@gmail.com; bdirks5@cox.net; 
bji@cox.net; bjlocke64@yahoo.com; bjodenthal@frontier.com; brian.wenig@honeywell.com; 
burdett.anthony@gmail.com; butlerv@yahoo.com; carricks3@ak.net; czj528@hotmail.com; dariosdad@gmail.com; 
dave@prestoncpa.biz; davedubay@gmail.com; dhowze@cox.net; don-cindy@cableone.net; Doriann@cox.net; 
eileencohen@me.com; epcarrick@gmail.com; glenpdavis@gmail.com; gsiegford@msn.com; hahnaz2@cox.net; 
hey.ralph01@gmail.com; hikthestik@aol.com; jackdds@myway.com; jamccoy32@gmail.com; jbhok@yahoo.com; 
jemmakopel@hotmail.com; jgsiegford@yahoo.com; jimmy@fl^rapprodudions.com; jimpatmc44@gmail.com; 
jkjetto@yahoo.com; JphalenOO@aol.com; jwalkerll3@cox.net; kayelll21@cs.com; kaylene.moss@avnet.com; 
landonluchtel@gmail.com; Ianka2000@yahoo.com; Laurieweiskopf@gmail.com; lkopel22@hotmail.com; 
mark.wenig@gmail.com; mbencekent@yahoo.com; mlminvestor@gmail.com; mrsbeasley68@verizon.net; 
mscroggin@me.com; nihad@yahoo.com; nswirtz@me.com; patsmiller21@gmail.com; Paul_a_kent@yahoo.com; 
pearces@mailhaven.com; Peter.Rzonca<@Avnet.com; pldupper@gmail.com; quelalively@yahoo.com; ralph@kaisertile.net; 
rbrinkman@yahoo.com; rgriswold3@stny.rr.com; robertflawson@gmail.com; rzkoehler@yahoo.com; sdetota@yahoo.com; 
sdetota99@yahoo.com; sdtuttle@gmail.com; smschloz@msn.com; steve@bunger.me; stewart.sherriff@gmail.com; 
switchback62@hotmail.com; terryleeAZ@comcast.net; thompscg2@cox.net; uaflyor767@gmail.com; 
valeriepaxton@gmail.com; vimuscat@gmail.com; wadeunderwood@hotmail.com; wbushll20@comcast.net; 
wjswirtz@me.com; wka@caribbeanpoolsaz.com; yusuf@comsiscomputer.com 
Subject: Re: Addibonal DenSco Information

David,
I am having a hard time understanding how a meeting such the one on Wednesday, which financially 

, impacts so many people, does not allow any representatives of those peoples nor does it provide an 
agenda. As mentioned before, I am not versed at all in these matters. Will we be provided a
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’ summary of the outcome and if so, what is the timing of that summary? I apologize if you have 
already outlined what this meeting is trying to accomplish -1 will re-read the email threads.

( ' Thank you
Kennen

('I

From: "Beauchamp, David G." <DBeauchamD@ClarkHill.com>
To: Craig and Samantha Hood <Qreera2@amail.com>
Cc: Craig Brown <trovita@amail.com>: Thomas Byrne <thomasbvrne11 @amail.com>: "acateir@amail.com" 
<acateir@Qmail.com>: "amvdirks@hotmail.com" <amvdirks@hotmail.com>: "anthien@vahoo.com" 
<anthien@vahoo.com>: "artnina@hotmaii.com" <artnina@hotmaii.com>: "Aztonvsmith@aol.com" 
<Aztonvsmith@aoi.com>: "aztonvsmith@amaii.com" <a2t0nvsmith@Qmaii.com>: '‘barrviuchtei@Qmaii.com" 
<barrvluchtei@amail.com>: "bdirks5@cox.net" <bdirks5@cox.net>: "bii@cox.net" <bii@cox.net>: 
"bilocke64@vahoo.com" <biiocke64@vahoo.com>: "biodenthal@frontier.com" <biodenthal@frontier.com>: 
"brian.wenia@honevweii.com" <brian.wenia@honevweil.com>: "burdett.anthonv@amaii.com" 
<burdett.anthonv@Qmaii.com>: "butierv@vahoo.com" <butierv@vahoo.com>: "carricks3@ak.net" <carricks3@ak.net>: 
"czi528@hotmail.com* <czi528@hotmaii.com>: "dariosdad@amaii.com" <dariosdad@amail.com>: 
"dave@DrestoncDa.biz" <dave@DrestoncDa.biz>: "davedubav@amaii.CDm" <davedubav@amaii.cDm>: 
"dhowze@cox.net* <dhow2e@cox.net>: "don-cindv@cabieone.net* <don-cindv@cabieone.net>: "Doriann@cox.net" 
<Doriann@cox.net>: "eiieencohen@me.com* <eiieencohen@me.com>: "eDcarrick@amaii.com" <eDcarrick@amaii.com>: 
"QienDdavis@Qmaii.com" <aienDdavis@amaii.com>: "Qsieaford@msn.com" <QsieQford@msn.com>: "hahnaz2@cox.net" 
<hahnaz2@cox.net>: "hev.raiohQI @amaii.com" <hev.raiDh01@Qmail.com>: "hikthestik@aoi.com" <hikthestik@aoi.com>: 
"iackdds@mvwav.com" <iackdds@mvwav.com>: "iamccov32@Qmaii.com" <iamccov32@Qmaii.com>: 
"ibhok@vahoo.com" <ibhok@vahoo.com>: "iemmakoDel@hotmaii.com" <iemmakoDel@hotmaii.cOm>: 
"iQsieaford@vahoo.com" <iasieaford@vahoo.com>: "iimmv@fivtraDDroductions.com" <iimmv@fivtraDDroductions.com>: 
"iimDatmc44@Qmaii.com" <iimDatmc44@Qmaii.com>: "ikietto@vahoo.com" <ikietto@vahoo.com>: "JDhaienOO@aol.com" 
<jDhaienOO@aoi.com>: "iwalkerl 13@cox.net" <iwaiker113@cox.net>: "kaveii121@cs.com" <kaveil121@cs.com>: 
"kaviene.moss@avnet.com" <kaviene.moss@avnet.com>: "kennenl@vahoo.com" <kenneni@vahoo.com>: 
"iandoniuchtei@amaii.com" <iandoniuchtei@amaii.com>: Tanka2000@vahoo.com" <ianka2000@vahoo.com>: 
"LaurieweiskODf@amaii.com" <LaurieweiskODf@amaii.com>: "ikoDei22@hotmaii.com" <ikoDei22@hotmaii.com>: 
"mark.wenia@Qmaii.com" <mark.weniQ@Qmail.com>: "mbencekent@vahoo.com" <mbencekent@vahoo.com>: 
"mlminvestor@Qmaii.com" <miminvestor@amail.com>: "mrsbeasiev68@veri20n.net" <mrsbeasiev68@.verizon.net>: 
"mscroQQin@me.com" <mscroQQin@me.com>: "nihad@vahoo.com* <nihad@vahQO.com>: "nswirt2@me.com" 
<nswirtz@me.com>: "Datsmilier21@amaii.com" <Datsmiiler21@amaii.com>: "Paui a kent@vahoo.com"
<Paul a kent@vahoo.com>: "Dearces@maiihaven.com" <Dearces@mailhaven.com>: "Peter.Rzonca@Avnet.com" 
<Peter.Rzonca@Avnet.com>: "DlduDDer@Qmaii.com" <DiduDDer@amaii.com>: "Queiaiiveiv@vahoo.com" 
<Quelaiivelv@vahoo.com>: "raioh@kaisertiie.net" <raioh@kaisertiie.net>: "rbrinkman@vahoo.com* 
<rbrinkman@vahoQ.com>: "rQriswoid3@stnv.rr.com" <rariswoid3@stnv.rr.com>: "robertfiawson@amaii.com" 
<robertfiawson@Qmaii.com>: "rzkoehler@vahoo.com* <r2koehier@vahoo.com>: "sdetota@vahoo.com" 
<sdetota@vahoo.com>: "sdetota99@vahoo.com" <sdetota99@vahoo.com>: "sdtuttie@amaii.com" 
<sdtuttie@Qmaii.com>: “smschioz@msn.com" <smschloz@msn.com>: "steve@bunaer.me" <steve@bunaer.me>: 
"stewart.sherriff@amail.com" <stewart.sherriff@amaii.com>: "switchback62@hotmaii.com" 
<switchback62@hotmaii.com>: “terrvieeAZ@comcast.net" <terrvieeAZ@comcast.net>: "thomDsca2@cox.net" 
<thomDsca2@cox.net>: "uaftvor767@Qmail.com" <uaflvor767@amait.com>: "vaterieDaxton@Qmait.com" 
<valerieDaxton@amait.com>: "vimuscat@amait.com" <vimuscat@amait.com>: "wadeunderwood@hotmail.com" 
<wadeunderwood@hotmait.com>: "wbushi 120@comcast.net" <wbush1120@comcast.net>: "wiswirtz@me.com" 
<wiswirtz@me.com>: "wka@caribbeanDootsaz.com" <wka@caribbeanDOotsaz.com>: "vusuf@comsiscomDuter.com" 
<vusuf@comsiscomDuter.com>
Sent: Monday, Augusts, 2016 7:14 PM 
Subject: RE: Additionat DenSco information

Craig:

The Securities Division has made it dear that they would like to have a Receiver appointed with its own legal 
counsel and they will handle all of the communication with the Investors going forward.

U
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With respect to your question concerning the Wednesday meeting, the Director of Enforcement had someone 
from her office relay a message to me that they do not want any Investors (or attorneys for Investors) at the 
Wednesday meeting. They seem to have a very specific agenda and they want as few people there as 
possible so that they can keep to their agenda. Since they have declined to share their agenda prior to the 
meeting, I am not exactly sure what all is to be covered.

Best regards, David 
David G. Beauchamp
Clark Hill plc
14850 N Scottsdale Rd | Suite 5001 Phoenix, Arizona 85254 
480.684.1126 (direct) | 480.684.1166 (fax) | 602.319.5602 (ceil) 
dbeauchampiS&dafkhill.com I www.clatXhill.com

c

From: Craig and Samantha Hood fmailto:Qreeraz(a>amail.com1 
Sent: Monday. August 08, 2016 7:04 PM 
To: Beauchamp, David G.
Cc: Craig Brown; Thomas Byrne; acateir@amail.com: amvdirks@hotmail.com: anthien@vahoo.com: 
artnina@hotmail.com: Aztonvsmith@aol.com: aztonvsmith@amail.com: barrvluchtel@amail.com: bdirks5@cox.net: 
bii@cox.net: bilocke64@vahoo.com: biodenthal@frontier.com: brian.wenia@honevwell.com: 
burdett.anthonv@amail.com: butlerv@vahoo.com: carricks3@ak.net: c2i52B@hotmail.com: dariosdad@Qmail.com: 
dave@DrestoncDa.biz: davedubav@Qmail.com: dhowze@cox.net: don-cindv@cab)eone.net: Doriann@cox.net: 
eileencohen@me.com: eDcam'ck@amail.com: alenDdavis@amail.com: asieaford@msn.com: hahnaz2@cox.net: 
hev.ralDh01@Qmail.com: hikthestik@aol.com: iackdds@mvwav.com: iamccov32@amail.com: ibhok@vahoo.com: 
iemmakODel@hotmail.com: iosieoford@vahoo.com: iimmv@flvtraDDroductions.com: iimDatmc44@amail.com: 
ikietto@vahoo.Com: JDhalenOQ@aol.com: iwalkerl 13@cox.net: kavell121@cs.com: kavlene.moss@avnet.com: 
kennenl@vahoo.com: landonluchtel@Qmail.com: Ianka2000@vahoo.com: LaurieweiskoDf@amail.com: 
lkODel22@hotmail.com: mark.weniQ@amail.com: mbencekent@vahon com: mlminvestor@Qmail.com: 
mrsbeaslev68@verizon.net: mscroaain@me.com: nihad@vahoo.com: n.svtfirt7@me.com: Datsmiller21@amail.com:
Paul a kent@vahoo.com: Dearces@mailhaven.com: Peter.Rzonca@Avnet.com: DlduDDer@Qmail.com: 
Quelalivelv@vahoo.com: ralDh@kaisertile.net: rbrinkman@vahoo.com: rariswold3@stnv.rr.com:

V robertflawson@amail.com: r2koehler@vahoo.com: sdetota@vahoo.com: sdetota99@vahoo.com: sdtuttle@Qmail.com:
) smschloz@msn.com: steve@bunaer.me: stewart.sherrjff@amail.com: switchback62@hotmail.com: 

terrvleeAZ@comcast.net: thomDSCQ2@cox.net: uaflvor767@Qmail.com: valerieDaxton@amail.com: vimijsr.at@amail.com: 
wadeunderwood@hotmail.com: wbushi 120@comcast.net: wiswirtz@me.com: wka@caribbeanDoolsaz.com: 
vusuf@comsiscomDuter.com 
Subject: Re: Additional DenSco Information

Thanks David. I am anxious to hear how that goes. Will any investors be present at that meeting?

I appreciate your help in this matter. Please understand that my suggestion for this website is to help 
our group focus our voice, our efforts, and provide a private forum to communicate together.

Speaking for myself. I can't simply sit idly by and expect the best outcome. I also know that together 
we are stronger than any one of us individually.

I'm simply offering an online "meeting place" for us all. If you see potential issues with that please let 
us know.

Lastly, I'm open to a less anger-inspired domain name.

Thanks,

Craig Hood

On Aug 8, 2016, at 6:48 PM, Beauchamp, David G. <DBeauchamp@ClarkHill.com> wrote;
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■ Craig:

We have already engaged in conversations with forensic accountants to help us track down the money and to 
put together the case against the people who have the money. My understanding is that the appointment of a 
forensic accountant is to be discussed in the meeting with the Director of Enforcement of the AZ Corporation 
Commission, Securities Division and an Assistant Attorney General on Wednesday afternoon. Hopefully, we 
will have more information to share with everyone after that meeting.

Sincerely, David

c

David G. Beauchamp
Clark Hill plc______
14850 N Scottsdale Rd | Suite 5001 Phoenix. Arizona 85254 
480.684,1126 (direct) 1 480.684.1166 (fax) | 602.319.5602 (cell) 
dbeauchamD@clarkhlll.conn | www.clarkhill.com

From: Craig Brown rmailto:trovita(5)amail.com1 
Sent: Sunday, August 07, 2016 9:12 PM 
To: Thomas Byrne
Cc: Beauchamp, David G.; acateir@Qmail.com: amvdirks@hotmail.com: anthien@vahoo.com: artnina@hotmail.com: 
Aztonvsmith@aol.com: a2tonvsmith@amail.com: barrvluchtel@amail.com: bdirks5@cox.net: bii@cox.net: 
bilocke64@vahoo.com: biodenthal@.frontier.com: brian.wenia@honevwell.com: burdett.anthonv@Qmail.com: 
butlerv@vahoo.com: i
davedubav@amail.com: dhowze@cox.net: don-cindv@cableone.net: Doriann@cox.net: eileencohBn@me.com: 
eDcarrick@amail.com: QlenDdavis@Qmail.com: Qreeraz@amail.com: asieQford@msn.com: hahna72@cox.net: 
hev.ralDh01@amail.com: hikthestik@aol.com: iackdds@mvwav.com: iamccov32@amail.com: ibhok@vahoo.com: 
iemmakoDel@hotmail.com: iasieQford@vahoo.com: iitnmv@flvtraDDroductions.com: iimDatmc44@amail.com: 
ikietto@vahoo.com: JDhalenQO@aol.com: iwalkerl 13@cox.net: kavell121@cs.com: kavlene.moss@avnet.com: 
kennenl@vahoo.com: landonluchtel@Qmail.com: Ianka2000@vahoo.com: LaurieweiskODf@amail.com: 
lkoDel22@hotmail.com: mark.wenia@amail.com: mbencekent@vahoo.com: mlminvestor@amail.com: 
mrsbeaslev68@verizon.net: mscroQQin@me.com: hihad@vahoo.com: nswirtz@me.com: Datsmiller21@amail.com:
Paul a kent@vahoo.com: Dearces@mailhaven.com: Peter.R20nca@Avnet.com: DlduDDer@amail.com: 
auelalivelv@vahoo.com: ralDh@kaisertile.net: rbrinkman@vahoo.com: rQriswold3@stnv.rr com- 
robertflawson@omail.com: rzkoehler@vahoQ.com: sdetota@vahoo.com: sdetota99@vahoo.com: sdtuttle@Qmail.com: 
smschlo7@msn.com: steve@bunaer.me: stewart.sherriff@amail.com: switchback62@hotmail.com: 
terrvleeAZ@comcast.net: thomDSCQ2@cox.net: uaflvor767@amail.com: valerieDaxton@amail.com: vimuscat@amail.com: 
wadeunderwood@hotmail.com: wbushi 120@comcast.net: wiswirt7@me.e0m: wka@.caribbeanDoolsaz.com: 
vusuf@comsiscomDUter.com 
Subject: Re: Additional DenSco Information

David Beauchamp

In speaking to another persons i know who is in the real estate business, he asked if we had 
considered hiring someone to do financial forensic work on this.

Apparently, experts can tract movement of these home sales and follow the money as to see the shell 
game being played, what entities the money is moving from and to..

I don't know much about it, just conveying the question on to the experts

craig

480 322 8611

O
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’ On Sun. Auq 7. 2016 at 3:03 PM. Thomas Bvrne <thomasbvrne11@amail.com> wrote:
David,

Just trying to process this like everyone else - the concentration of dollars out to one related 
person/entity is staggering - but trying to better understand why 83 loan documents (w deeds of trust) 
would not have been filed against those properties? How and why would this occur? without tho^e 
secured claims being recorded, what claims (if any) does DenSco have to the properties? And thus 
does this put DenSco into an unsecured creditor position for that amount as well?

o

u

On Aug 5, 2016, at 8:29 PM, Beauchamp, David G. <DBeauchamD@ClarkHill.com> wrote: 

DenSco Investors:

As I indicated in my email that was sent out to each of you late Wednesday, we have 
been working as fast as possible to go through DenSco’s paper files and computer 
records. We are continuing our efforts to obtain as much information as possible 
concerning DenSco’s outstanding loans to its borrowers and what assets might be 
available to recover on loans in default. Unfortunately, the information is not 
good. Accordingly, we have been in communication with the AZ Corporation 
Commission - Securities Division to work with that office to discuss the best plan to 
maximize the recovery of funds owed to DenSco. We will be meeting with the Director 
of Enforcement next Wednesday to work through the necessary steps so that the State 
of Arizona can lend its oversight, if not its direct assistance, in this effort to recover the 
money that is owed to DenSco and its Investors. We will be able to provide more 
information after that meeting.

In the interim, we have had someone quickly go through the boxes of files and other 
information in DenSco’s office to help determine the exact status. Please understand 
that this is very preliminary information and it will be subject to further review and 
supplemental information that we hope to obtain. The following estimates are derived 
from the information that was found after Denny's passing. These estimates were 
compiled in a very short period of time and all information provided will need to be 
revisited, reviewed and confirmed at a later date preferably by a third party, but this is 
what we now believe to be the case. Obviously, further information will also need to be 
obtained concerning the bankruptcy of Scott Managed and the various claims that he 
supposedly owes to DenSco.

DenSco has in excess of one million dollars in its bank accounts. As additional interest 
is collected on the paying loans, this amount should increase.

There are approximately 138 loans listed in the DenSco portfolio.

50 of these 138 loans appear to be secured by first position deeds of trust and the 
documents indicate that these loans should be available for liquidity within 0-6 months 
through normal business or the accelerated sale of notes. These 50 loans (secured by 
first position deeds of trust) represent roughly $4,981,736.00 of principal and accrued 
interest {principal $4,925,614.31 interest $56,121.69) and continue to earn interest at 
the rate of 18% per annum.

An additional 5 of these 138 loans appear to be first position deeds of trust which will 
require collection via foreclosure or collection through bankruptcy court and appear to
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be related to Scott Menaged in some form. (One property with a deed of trust to secure 
one of these loans was supposedly released from the protections of the automatic stay 
of the bankruptcy court earlier this week.) These 5 loans represent roughly $2,533,000 
of principal and interest {principal $1,980,000 and estimated collectable accrued interest 
$553,000).

The 83 remaining loans do not appear to be secured via first position Deed of Trust 
recordings. While they ail do appear to have signed promissory notes and deeds of trust 
in each file, there is no evidence of recording and involve Arizona Home Foreclosures, 
LLC and Scott Menaged and represent approximately $28,178,600.

Additionally, there appears to be an unsecured note (accounts receivable) from Scott 
Menaged to DenSco in an approximate amount of $14,339,339.79.

Summary:
$4,981,736 notes that are believed to be secured by deeds of trust and should be 
liquidated in the near future;
$2,533,000 notes that are supposedly secured but require collection/involve Scott 
Menaged:
$28,178,600 that involve Scott Menaged but we are unsure of security, will require 
collection via courts;
$14,339,339 supposedly unsecured note from Scott Menaged, will require collection via 
courts, and
$1,000,000 (Estimated in DenSco bank accounts)

o
$51,032,675.00

Last stated investor balance per Denny's spreadsheet as of June 2016 
$51,184,005.27

As noted above and in my previous email to each of you, Scott Menaged is in personal 
bankruptcy and he claimed in his bankruptcy filing that he does not have any 
assets. According to third parties involved in Scott’s bankruptcy, we have obtained the 
following information that we believe to be reliable. Scott filed his personal bankruptcy 
in April 2016 (pro per, which means without legal counsel) and he failed to provide the 
necessary schedules of creditors and notices to the creditors as the bankruptcy law 
requires. The US Trustee appointed for this bankruptcy case, Jill H. Ford, took action to 
require that Scott’s bankruptcy estate retain legal counsel and comply with the 
bankruptcy requirements . The bankruptcy estate has now retained Cody Jess of 
Schian Walker, PLC as Debtor’s legal counsel. Cody Jess informed me that he was 
retained in early July and that the notice to DenSco was mailed either late last Monday / 
early Tuesday, so Denny likely received the notice on Wednesday, which was Denny’s 
first notice of the bankruptcy filing. Supposedly, Denny talked to Scott on Wednesday 
and Scott confirmed the information in the notice. Unfortunately, that probably led to 
Denny taking his life the next day on Thursday.

Cody Jess also claimed that both of Scott’s other entities that are on the $14,000,000 
(+) unsecured note (or guaranteed that note) are not in the bankruptcy, but Arizona 
Home Foreclosure has conveyed all of its homes and it no longer has any 
assets. However, that is contrary to the information in DenSco’s files. Further, Cody
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Jess also claimed that Furniture King is not in the bankruptcy, but it does not matter 
because it has no value due to the several liens already filed against it. Cody said that 
DenSco never filed a UCC-1 to secure its security interest in the assets of Furniture 
King. That UCC-1 was part of the forbearance package that we prepared in 2014. That 
package was supposed to be signed in my office, but Scott convinced Denny to not do 
the signing in my office. I gave all of the documents to Denny and told Denny to get 
them ail signed (where the stickers were) and to have certan documents notarized and 
to have the UCC-1 filed with the Arizona Secretary of State. Denny subsequently told 
me that the UCC-1 had been filed. However, I checked today and that UCC-1 was 
never filed and made of record against Furniture King.

Based upon all of the new information set forth above, please understand that we now 
believe that a different strategy might be more effective with respect to the collection of 
the money owed to DenSco, the liquidation of DenSco and the return of funds to 
DenSco’s Investors. That is why we have reached out to the State of Arizona to 
determine if the Securities Division can lend assistance in the collection of the money 
owed to DenSco.

We will keep you informed as we obtain more information.

Sincerely, David 
David G. Beauchamp
Clark Hill plc
14850 N ScxJttsdale Rd | Suite 5001 Scottsdale, Arizona 85254

dbeaut^amoiaclarkhill.coiT) I www.dafkhiil.com

This electronic mail message contains information which is (a) LEGALLY PRIVILEGED, 
PROPRIETARY IN NATURE OR OTHERWISE PROTECTED BY LAW FROM 
DISCLOSURE, and (b) intended only for the use of the addressee named herein. If you 
are not the addresses, or the person responsible for delivering this to the addressee, 
you are hereby notified that reading, copying, or distributing this message is 
prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please contact us immediately at 
the telephone number shown above and take immediate steps to delete the message 
completely from your computer system. Thank you.

O

LEGAL NOTICE: This e-mail, along with any attachment(s), is considered confidential 
and may be legally privileged. If you have received it in error, please notify us 
immediately by reply e-mail and then delete this message from your system. Please do 
not copy it or use it for any purposes, or disclose its contents to any other person. 
Thank you for your cooperation.
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Message

o
From: Beauchamp, David G. [/0=CLARKHILL/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP

(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=DBEAUCHAMP]

Sent: 8/10/2016 6:29:24 AM

To: Anthony Burdett [burdett.anthony@gmail.com]

Subject: Re: Investment Definition

c

Tony:

You are correct. However, the amount invested usually includes any accrued interest, but there might be 
a recapture of some interest for tax purposes. That will allow some investors to file amended tax 
returns and qualify for tax savings if tax had been previously paid on the accrued interest. That will 
depend on how successful the efforts are to capture monies due Densco. The nuances and twists can be 
extensive.

Sincerely,
David Beauchamp

Sent from my iPhone. Please excuse any typos.

> On Aug 10, 2016, at 5:08 AM, Anthony Burdett <burdett.anthony®gmail.com> wrote:
>
> Davi d,
>
> In one of your emails you mention any proceeds available to the investors will be on a pro-rata basis, 
which I entirely agree with. You used the term "the amount you had invested". It should be the amount 
you had invested plus accrued unpaid interest. I invested $400,000 but have never received a nickle of 
interest payments, which total $287,975.01 through the last statement I received, June 30, 2016. So my 
total investment is $687,975.01.
>
> In other words, the amount you previously used as the amount due investors ($51,184,005.27 included 
accrued unpaid interest). Correct?
>
> Thank you.
>
> Tony

u
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Beauchamp, David G.

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Tony Smith <aztonysmith@gmail.com>
Wednesday, August 10, 2016 11:32 AM 
Stan Schioz
Thomas Byrne; Beauchamp, David G.; acatejr@gmail.com; amydirks@hotmail.com; 
anthJen@yahoo.com; artnina@hotmail.com; barryluchtel@gmail.com; bdirks5@eox.net; 
bJi@cox.net; bjlocke64@yahoo.com; bJodenthal@frontier.com; 
brian.wenig@honeywell.com; burdett.anthony@gmail.com; butlerv@yahoo.com; 
carricks3@ak.net; aJ528@hotmail.com; dariosdad@gmail.com; dave@prestoncpa.biz; 
davedubay@gmail.com; dhowze@cox.net; don-cindy@cableone.net; Doriann@cox.net; 
eileencohen@me.com; epcarrick@gmail.com; glenpdavis@gmail.com; 
greeraz@gmail.com; gsiegford@msn.com; hahnaz2@cox.net; hey.ralph01@gmail.com; 
hikthestik@aol.com; Jackdds@myway.com; Jamccoy32@gmail.com; Jbhok@yahoo.com; 
Jemmakopel@hotmail.com; Jgsiegford@yahoo.com; Jimmy@flytrapproductions.com; 
jimpatmc44@gmail.com; Jkjetto@yahoo.com; JphalenOO@aol.com; Jwalkerll3@coxnet; 
kayelll21@cs.com; kaylene.moss@avnet.com; kennenl@yahoo.com; 
landonluchtel@gmail.com; Ianka2000@yahoo.com; Laurieweiskopf@gmail.com; 
lkopel22@hotmail.com; mark.wenig@gmail.com; mbencekent@yahoo.com; 
mlminvestor@gmail.com; mrsbeasley68@verizon.net; mscroggin@me.com; 
nihad@yahoo.com; nswirtz@me.com; patsmiller21@gmail.com; 
Paul_a_kent@yahoo.com; pearces@mailhaven.com; Peter.Rzonca@Avnet.com; 
pldupper@gmail.com; quelalively@yahoo.com; ralph@kaisertile.net; 
rbrinkman@yahoo.com; rgriswold3@stny.rr.com; robertflawson@gmail.com; 
rzkoehler@yahoo.com; sdetota@yahoo.com; sdetota99@yahoo.com; 
sdtuttle@gmail.com; steve@bunger.me; stewart.sherriff@gmail.com; switchback62 
@hotmail.com; terryleeAZ@comcast.net; thompscg2@cox.net; trovita@gmail.com; 
uaflyor767@gmail.com; valeriepaxton@gmail.com; vimuscat@gmail.com; 
wadeunderwood@hotmail.com; wbushll20@comcast.net; wjswirtz@me.com; 
wka@caribbeanpoolsaz.com; yusuf@comsiscomputer.com 
Re: Additional DenSco Information

I think everything will become a little more clear for all of us after the meeting that David attends with the 
Securities Enforcement Division today.

As we all know, David will be reporting in the meeting that basically there is $6 million in cash and recoverable 
loans out of $51 + million (if that hasn't been communicated already). I doubt that the Securities Enforcement 
Division is going to take the position that everything looks good and let DenSco continue running as is.

The most likely scenario today (and I believe what David pointed out in one of his recent emails), the Securities 
Enforcement Division will be stepping in and then a Receiver will be appointed for the company and that the 
Receiver will have their own legal counsel (meaning not David).

This is not to imply that David has not been open and honest and kept us informed to a great extent, but as was 
pointed out by Coralee, David is the attorney for DensCo and Denny.

Of course, if DenSco followed its stated lending practices and fraud was perpetrated on DenSco, then DenSco 
and the investors interest are closely related. If that was the case, then the primary issue that would separate 
investors and DenSco would be the lack of disclosure of the situation to investors. I would not worry to much 

J about this right now as the facts and the details will come out in the near future.
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If the Securities Enforcement Division steps in Jind a Receiver is appointed, we will be dealing with another 
person who is in charge of DenSco and the assets in the near future. At that point in time, as investors, we will 
want to proceed in a unified position and try to effectively and efficiently communicate and work with the 
Receiver.

It is possible that we, as investors, may find it necessary and beneficial to have our own legal representation at 
some point in time. At this point, however, we need to wait and see what actions the Securities Enforcement 
Division take and if a Receiver is appointed. If a Receiver is appointed, then we should meet with the Receiver 
to see if we (investors) are on common ground with the Receiver and are on the same page in a number of 
different areas.

The one thing we can all start thinking about and working towards is a Common Interest Agreement. I believe 
that this agreement wo\ild contain the position on a number of issues that we could present to whomever is 
running DenSco in the future. We may need a lawyer to help us through the completion of this agreement.

Tony Smith

e. On Aug 10, 2016, at 9:12 AM, Stan Schloz <SMSCHLOZ@msn.com> wrote:

I totally agree with Mr. Byrne's analysis. It seems to me we need to come to a group decision on 
the options Thomas outlined ASAP. In that process I hope Densco, the family and the investors 
can come together with a common strategy with David as the attorney. Big order! I have little 
hope of having any funds available other than the good funds identified to date. I would support 
any of the Byrne options. My goal is get what we can as soon as we can. David, would 
appreciate you taking the lead on this. Appreciate your effort and responsiveness.
Stan Schloz

U

From: Thomas Byrne <thomasbvrnell<S)gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, August 10, 2016 7:59 AM 
To: Beauchamp, David G.
Cc: acateir@gmail.com: amvdirks@hotmail.com: anthien@vahoo.com: artnina@hotmail.com: Aztonvsmith@aol.com: a 
ztonvsmith@gmail.com: barrvluchtel@gmail.com:bdlrks5@cox.net: bii@cox.net: bilocke64@vahoo.com: biodenthal@fr 
ontier.com: brian.wenig@honevwell.com: burdett.anthonv@gmail.com: butlerv@vahoo.com:carricks3@ak.net: czi528 
@hotmail.com: dariosdad@gmail.com: dave@Drestoncoa.biz: davedubav@gmail.com: dhowze@cox.net: don- 
cindv@cableone.net:Doriann@cox.net: eileencohen@me.com: eDcarrick@gmail.com: glenDdavis@gmail.com: greeraz 
@gmail.com: gsiegford@msn.com: hahnaz2@cox.net:hev.ralDh01@gmail.com: hikthestik@aol.com: iackdds@mvwav.c 
om: iamccov32@gmail.com: ibhok@vahoo.com: iemmakoDel@hotmail.com: igsiegford@vahoo.com:iimmv@flvtraDoro 
ductions.com: iimDatmc44@gmail.com: ikietto@vahoo.com: JDhalenOO@aol.com: iwalkerll3@cox.net: kavelll21@cs.c

2
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nm-ltavlene.moss(5)avnet.com: kennenlOvahoo.com: landonluchteliSemail.com: Ianka2000@vahoo.com: Laurieweiskop 
f@gmail.com: lkoDel22@hotmail.com:mark.wenig@email.com: mbencekent@vahoo.com: mlminvestor@email.com: mr 
sbeaslev68@verizon.net: mscroegin@me.com: nihad@vahoo.com: nswirtz@me.com:Datsmiller21@email.com: Paul a 

f ■ kent@vahoo.com: pearces@mailhaven.com: Peter.Rzonca@Avnet.com: pldupper@gmail.com: Quelalivelv@vahoo.com: 
raloh@kaisertile.net: rbrinkman@vahoo.com: rgriswold3@stnv.rr.com: robertflawson@gmail.com: rzkoehler@vahoo.co 
m: sdetota@vahoo.com: sdetota99@vahoo.com:sdtuttle@gmail.com: smschloz@msn.com: steve@buneer.me: Stewart. 
sherriff@gmail.com: switchback62@hotmail.com: terrvleeAZ@comcast.net: thompscg2@cox.net:trovita@gmail.com: u 
aflvor767@email.com: valeriepaxton@gmail.com: vimuscat@email.com: wadeunderwood@hotmail.com: wbushll20@ 
comcast.net:wiswirtz@me.com: wka@caribbeanpooisaz.com: vusuf@comsiscomputer.com 
Subject: Re: Additional DenSco Information

David,

Thanks for the answers. While the path outline above might be acceptable to some investors, it 
will be important that we potentially consider alternative additional options together as a group 
(and/or allow for some individual investor choice).

My biggest challenge with the above path is it seems to allocate 100% of the potentially good 
funds (lets call it $10 million) to the efforts related to recovering what is 
unsecured/uncertain/legally complicated funds. And it also allows hourly-paid lawyers, 
advisors, accountants, etc to consume those funds without an clear / easy way to control.

An alternative path could be to allow investors to take all or some of the good funds in 
exchange for releasing their claim on the unrecovered funds. Thus those that might want to take 
the 20 cents (on the dollar) payment now (on all or a portion of their investment in Densco) 
could do so now and at least have some piece of mind that hourly legal/other bills aren't going 
to take their ultimate recovery to zero.

And if that is too complicated, we could alternatively agree as a group to allocate some amount 
(say $500k) to a legal recovery fund for the benefit of all and distribute the remaining good 
funds (say $9.5 million). Then the legal recovery costs would be quantified.

At this point, I have very little (zero really) clarity and comfort that recovery of additional assets 
will be possible. And thus, if asked to make a decision at this point, I would not personally be 
inclined to put significant existing dollars against a costly 2-3 year complex legal process with 
at vague outcome at best.

And lastly, prior to putting $$’s against a protracted legal pursuit, it is going to paramount to be 
absolutely clear what Densco (and hence us investors) have, if anything, more than an 
unsecured claim. Was any valid security interest or real property lien filing ever done on the 
assets Densco loaned funds against related to Menaged (and related entities)?

thx, Tom

On Tue, Aug 9, 2016 at 8:44 PM, Beauchamp, David G. <DBeauchamD@clarkhill.com> wrote:
3
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DenSco Investors:

Set forth below are some questions that an Investor sent to me (several other Investors had 
similar questions). So I believe the questions and answers should be shared with all of the 

Investors.

Please understand that I am not the financial or bankruptcy expert to evaluate the potential 
recovery from Scott Menaged or the other unsecured claims. I have asked a couple of people 
for help to provide you with some direction, but they were not comfortable to even make an 
educated guess. Despite the fact that I am not an expert in these types of matters and I am not 
qualified to make any projections, please see my preliminary thoughts below. However, please 
understand that these preliminary thoughts could be proven to be completely wrong if we are 
able to obtain better information.

C

We need to know realistically what to expect so we can plan the rest of our lives. **** Until I 
know what the Securities Division plans to do, I do not know what chance DenSco has to go 
after Scott Menaged and to recover the substantial majority of the Investors' money. If I had to 
guess, I believe a Receiver will be appointed, but the Receiver is not to pursue a fraud or 
collection case/action until the Receiver has sufficient evidence for the Receiver to believe that 
the fraud case is more likely than not to be successful and that the defendant has sufficient 
available assets to satisfy any judgment that may be obtained. Since the Menaged bankruptcy 
case was filed as a "no asset" bankruptcy, that does not look promising, but the US Trustee has 
taken actions to bring assets into that case that Scott Menaged had tried to exclude. That sounds 
promising, but I have no idea as to the value of those additional assets. Again, only time and 
investigation can clarify the answers to these questions.

I need you best-guess answer on:

What are the chances of getting any money at all back in the future? **** I do not know how 
much you previously invested, but any return to investors is generally done on a pro-rata basis 
based on the amount you had invested. According to a preliminary review of DenSco's records, 
there is approximately $51+ million invested. So you should receive a percentage of any assets 
recovered and not needed for the costs of the Receivership or its collection efforts, calculated as 
follows: (Available DenSco proceeds) multiplied by the percentage determined by: (the 
amount you invested) divided by ($51 million.)
Will the money from Densco’s bank account and good loans go to pay legal fees in the 
future? **** That will be the decision of the Receiver so long as the Receiver can demonstrate 
that there is a greater likelihood of success in the collection efforts as noted above. Normally, a 
good portion of the initially available funds are applied to investigation costs and the pursuit of 
potential recovery.
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If there is a chance of getting any money back; if so how long in the future would you think it 
would be? **** In these types of matters, they can last two to three years or longer. In this 

j case, I believe that the anticipated problems to collect all of DenSco's assets from Scott 
Menaged and Auction.conL I believe it will be longer than 3 years. If sufficient funds are 
collected and available, there is sometimes (rare but it happens) an interim distribution before 
all of the potential assets are collected.

Do any lawyers, forensic auditors, and anyone else that you hire get paid hourly or on a 
contingency basis? ****in some collection cases, there are modified contingency fees 
negotiated by the Receiver, but fraud actions (with questionable assets for collection) are 
difficult cases to get attorneys to take on a contingency fee basis.

We really appreciate your efforts so far and hopefully the results turn out well.

Thanks again for what you are doing.

^tati^^itiit^*************************************************

David G. Beauchamp
Clark Hill plc
14850 N Scottsdale Rd | Suite 500 | Scottsdale, Arizona 85254 
480.684.1126 (direct) | 480.684.1166 (fax) | 602.319.5602 (cell) 
dbeauchamofSdarKhill.com I www.clartdiill.com

This electronic mail message contains information which is (a) LEGALLY PRIVILEGED, 
PROPRIETARY IN NATLFRE OR OTHERWISE PROTECTED BY LAW FROM 
DISCLOSURE, and (b) intended only for the use of the addressee named herein. If you are not 
the addresses, or the person responsible for delivering this to the addressee, you are hereby 
notified that reading, copying, or distributing this message is prohibited. If you have received 
this message in error, please contact us immediately at the telephone number shown above and 
take immediate steps to delete the message completely from your computer system. Thank you.

LEGAL NOTICE: This e-mail, along with any attachment(s), is considered confidential and 
may be legally privileged. If you have received it in error, please notify us immediately by reply 
e-mail and then delete this message from your system. Please do not copy it or use it for any 
purposes, or disclose its contents to any other person. Thank you for your cooperation.
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